
Service Parts

11/10

R

Millennium - Wood Stove
Advanced Combustion Control (ACC) 

3100 ACC (Millennium)

Part number list on following page.

31M-ACC-MBK (7/06 - Active),  
   31M-ACC-GT (7/06 - 10/06),    31M-ACC-NT (7/06 - 10/06)

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2006 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

1

2

3
4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

14

13
12

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

11/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Air Channel, Convection w/Bracket (Retain Original SN Label) SRV7033-144
2 Air Supply Back SRV7033-134
3 Flue Collar SRV7000-302 Y
4 Panel Assembly, Side, Left 7033-019
5 Rear Channel Assembly 7033-002 Y
6 Tube Support Rack 7033-148
7 Brick Retainer 7033-149
8 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2“ Thick  (19” W x 13-3/4” H) 832-3390 Y
9 Baffl e Board - 9-1/2 in W x 13-3/4 in H Pkg of 2 SRV7033-209 Y

10 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 18 SRV7033-006
10.1 Brick, 9 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 12 Req.
10.2 Brick, 6 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 4 Req.
10.3 Brick, 9 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” w/angles, see diagram Qty. 1 Req.
10.4 Brick, 9 x 3 x 1-1/4” w/angle, see diagram Qty. 1 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

11 Panel Assembly, Side, Right 7033-017
12 Tube Channel Top - Tube Channel Access Cover SRV7033-237
13 Tube, Channel Assembly Manifold Tubes SRV7033-023 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

3100 ACC (Millennium)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2006 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

# 10 Brick Set

10.3

10.3

5”
2” 2”

1-1/4”

9”

1-1/4”

10.2 10.2 10.2 10.2

10.1

10.1 10.1

10.1

10.110.1
10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

8”

3”1-1/4” 10.4

10.4

9”

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

11/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

14.1 Burn Rate Control Assembly 7033-033 Y

14.2

Spring Handle, 1/4”, Gold
Pre SN 0071959142

832-0630 Y

Spring Handle, 1/4”, Nickel 250-8340 Y

Spring Handle, 1/4”, Black Post SN 0071959142 SRV7000-614 Y

14.3 Door Gasket - Front & Rear Air Timer Doors 7033-282 Y
14.4 Timer Air Control Assembly SRV7033-052 Y

Rear Air Door Assembly 7033-024 Y
14.5 Rear Air Control Arm Assembly 7033-035 Y
14.6 Start-Up Control Knob 7000-343

14.7 Air Control Rod Guide 7033-210

14.8 Latch, Magnet For Air Control 229-0631

14.9 Timer Arm Assembly 7033-034 Y
14.10 Timer (Only) Replacement Assembly SRV480-1940 Y

15.1 Pedestal Riser 7033-207
15.2 Pedestal Base 7033-163
15.3 Strip, Oak Trim Pkg of 2 832-0560

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2006 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

15.1

15.2

15.3

#14 Burn Rate Controls & Accociated Parts 

#15 Pedestal Assembly

3100 ACC (Millennium)

14.1

14.2

14.3 14.4
14.5

14.6
14.7

14.8

14.9

14.10

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

11/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

16.1 Door Assembly
Black 832-1092
Gold Trim 832-1912
Nickel Trim DR-31/43NL

16.2 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold (Pkg of 2) 832-0250
Nickel (Qty 2 req) 430-5320
Black (Pkg of 2) 7000-606/2

16.3 Door Handle Only 430-1131

16.4 Spring Handle, Door 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y
Black SRV7000-613 Y

16.5 Trim, Ring, Door
Gold 430-2682
Nickel 430-5340

16.6 Door Glass Assembly - 15-1/2 in. W x 13-3/8 in H 7000-012 Y
16.7 Glass Frame Set 4 Pieces 832-0350
16.8 Cam Latch 430-1141
16.9 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

16.10 Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y

Component Pack  (Includes Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 1/4”, 
(2) Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo)

Gold Trim Doors 436-5350

Nickel Trim Doors 436-5360

Gasket, Glass Tape - Field Cut to Size 5 Ft 832-0460 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” X 84” - Field Cut to Size 7 Ft 832-1680 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

3100 ACC (Millennium)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2006 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#16 Door Assembly 16.1
16.2

16.3

16.4
16.5

16.6 16.7

16.8

16.9

16.10

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

11/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement parts for 
your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed in this manual may 
be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Blower, Convection - Replacement Blower 812-4900 Y
Hinge Pins, 1/2”, Gold

Pre SN 0071959142
832-0250

Hinge Pins, 1/2”, Nickel 430-5320
Hinge Pins, 1/2”, Black Post SN 0071959142 7000-606/2

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Spring Handle, 1/2”, Gold
Pre SN 0071959142

832-0620 Y
Spring Handle, 1/2”, Nickel 250-8330 Y
Spring Handle, 1/2”, Black Post SN 0071959142 SRV7000-613 Y
Spring Handle, 1/4”, Gold

Pre SN 0071959142
832-0630 Y

Spring Handle, 1/4”, Nickel 250-8340 Y
Spring Handle, 1/4”, Black Post SN 0071959142 SRV7000-614 Y
Component Pack  (Includes Touch-Up Paint, Spring Handles (1) 
1/2” and (2) 1/4”, Trimount Plug, Owners Manual and Warranty 
Card).

Black & Gold Trim 7033-027

Nickel Trim 7033-029
Paint Touch-Up 812-0910
Plug, Trimount, .250” Pkg of 24 229-0880/24 Y

Door Handle Assembly 832-0540 Y
Upgrade, Door, Nickel UK-DRNL
Gasket, Manifold Pkg of 4 7038-168/4 Y

ACCESSORIES
Blower Assembly BK-ACC

Blower Control Box w/Switch SRV7000-194 Y
Component Pack 7033-051
Snap Disc Bracket Assembly SRV7033-036
Snap Disc, # 1, Convection Blower SRV230-0470 Y
Wire Harness, Blower 7033-262

Outside Air Kit, Floor & Rear OAK-ACC
Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Outside Air Cover Plate Assembly SRV7033-041 Y

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1 Pkg of 10 25221A/10 Y
Button Head 1/4-20 x .5 Pkg of 20 32328/20 Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 10-32 Pkg of 40 226-0050/40 Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40 226-0060/40 Y
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 x 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y
Washer, 1/4 Sae Pkg of 24 28758/24 Y

3100 ACC (Millennium)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2006 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

2/10

R

7025-029

Service Parts Diagram
Wood Insert Appliance

4100-I ACT

Part number list on following page.
*See detailed view on following pages.

4

5

Brick* 6

7

8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16
17

13

1

2

3

Door Assembly*

Door Handle Assembly
 (Version 1)*

Door Handle Assembly
(Version 2)*

830-0390 (July 2002 - April 2004),    4100i-NL (Feb. 2003 - April 2004),    4100i-GD-B & 4100i-NL-B (April 2004 - Active)

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

2/10

R

7025-029

Service Parts Diagram
Wood Insert Appliance

4100-I ACT

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2“ Thick 832-3390 Y
2 Baffl e, Fiberboard 832-3520 Y
3 Manifold Tube Set Set of 4 832-3530 Y

Manifold Clip/Screws 832-0661 Y
4 Top, Cast 435-0300
5 Panel, Wire Access 435-0900
6 Blower Control Box w/Switch (Included wire harness) Post 1453128 SRV7000-194 Y
7 Wire Harness Only Pre 1453127 435-1420
8 Blower Replacement Post 1451097 832-3491
9 Blower Mount Clamp Qty: 2 Req. 435-0400

10 Base, Blower Mount Post 1451097 435-0320
11 Blower Housing Cast 435-0590
12 Ashcatcher, Cast 435-0310
13 Snap Disc, 110-20 degrees SRV230-1220 Y
14 Knob, Air Control 32284 Y
15 Outside Air Cover Plate 435-0290
16 Outer Top 435-0260
17 Flue Tab 438-0010

Component Pack (Includes Owners Manual, Touch-Up 
Paint, Warranty Card, 2 Screws, Permanent Label “If 
Fireplace Altered”)

435-5310

Paint Touch-Up 7000-304
Wire Extension, Blower, 12” 435-0920

ACCESSORIES
Adjustable Hearth Support,   9” d x 45” w,  2”-10” High 841-0990
Adjustable Hearth Support, 12” d x 50” w,  2”-10” High ADJSPT-12

Trim Front 481-0160
Trim Side 481-0090

Panel & Trim, Small - 44.5 W x 30.5 H Gold SP-BB3044-GD
Bracket, -L-, Trim Qty: 2 Req. 832-0840
Component Pack 435-5540
Logo, Quadra-Fire Gold 200-3180
Trim Set Only Gold 7000-007

Panel & Trim, Small - 44.5 W x 30.5 H Nickel SP-BB3044-NL
Bracket, -L-, Trim Qty: 2 Req. 832-0840
Component Pack 435-5550
Logo, Quadra-Fire Nickel 200-3240

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

2/10

R

7025-029

Service Parts List
Wood Insert Appliance

4100-I ACT

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Trim Set Only Nickel 7000-008

Panel Set, Large - (Order Cast Trim Seperately) 831-2020
Component Pack 435-5530

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Panel Set, Standard - (Order Cast Trim Seperately) 831-2010
Component Pack 435-5530

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Trim Cast, Set 5 pieces Matte Black 811-0930
Footer, Left Matte Black 414-7090MBK
Footer, Right Matte Black 414-7100MBK
Header Matte Black 414-7110MBK
Trim Leg, Left Matte Black 414-7120MBK
Trim Leg, Right Matte Black 414-7130MBK

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Screw, Bh, 1/4-20 X 1.25 Pkg. of 24 225-0630/24 Y
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg. of 24 220-0440/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 10-32 X 3/8 Pkg. of 40 21799A/40 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg. of 24 229-1100/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg. of 40 12460/40 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

2/10

R

7025-029

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Brick Set, Complete Assembly Pkg of 20 832-3500 Y

1 Brick w/Hole (9 x 4.5 x 1.25”) Pkg of 2 SRV435-0800 Y
2 Brick, Angle Cut (9 x 4 x 1.25”) Qty: 2 Req. 832-0552 Y
3 Brick (4.5 x 3 x 1.25”) Qty. 1 Req. 832-0553 Y
4 Brick, Uncut (9 x 4.5 x 1.25”) Qty: 12 Req. 832-0550 Y
5 Brick (9 x 3 x 1.25”) Qty: 3 Req. 832-0555 Y
6 Brick (9 x 1.5 x 1.25”) Qty: 2 Req. 832-0556 Y

Brick, Uncut (9 x 4.5 x 1.25”) Pkg. of 6 832-3040 Y
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Service Parts List
Wood Insert Appliance

4100-I ACT

6-1/8"

2-1/4"

1

2 2

2

34 4

4 444
4

5

5

5

66

4

4 4

4

4

1

Brick Pattern

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

2/10

R

7025-029

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
VERSION 1   -   Pre 1452200

Door Handle/Latch Replacement Kit                        832-3570 Y
1 Washer, 1/4 Sae Pkg. of 24 28758/24 Y
2 Nut, Lock 1/4-20 226-0090 Y
3 Bracket, Door Latch 435-0910
4 Arm, Latch, Door 435-0250
5 Bolt, Shoulder, 5/16 x 1/4-20 Pkg. of 20 223-0170/20 Y

Latch Box Assembly* must be ordered separately 435-5270 Y

VERSION 2  -  Post 1452200
Door Handle/Latch Replacement Kit SRV435-5510 Y

6 Hook, Door Latch 435-1190 Y
7 Nut, 1/4-20 Hex 7000-236
8 Bracket, Door Latch 435-1480
9 Fiber, Door Handle SRV433-1380 Y

10 Arm, Latch, Door 435-1470
*11 Latch Box Assembly 435-5270 Y

Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 X 1 Pkg. of 10 25221A/10 Y
Button Head Rivet M6 x 35 Pkg. of 2 844-3290

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Service Parts List
Wood Insert Appliance

4100-I ACT

Nut 5/16-18

Washer, 5/16

Version 1
Door Handle/Latch 
Replacement Kit

1

2

3

4

5
Washer

Washer
5/8 x 1/4 

6

7

8

9

10
11

Version 2
Door Handle/Latch
Replacement Kit

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

2/10

R

7025-029

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

Door Assembly w/Glass (Version 1) Pre 1452200
Gold Trim 435-5190
Nickel Trim 435-5300

Door Assembly w/Glass (Version 2) Post 1452200
Gold Trim 435-5340
Nickel Trim 435-5390

1 Hinge Pin (Rivet M6 x 35 Button Head)
Gold 72171 Y
Nickel 433-1590 Y

2 Trim Ring, Front
Gold 435-0570
Nickel 435-0990

3 Trim Ring, Side
Gold 435-0580
Nickel 435-1000

4 Door Frame, Cast 435-0050
5 Glass Assembly Side  (1 piece) 435-5480 Y
6 Glass Frame, Side Right or Left 435-0950
7 Glass Assembly Front 435-5470 Y
8 Glass Frame 435-0960

Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4 “  - Field Cut to Size 5 FT Length 832-0460 Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32  FT Length 226-0060/40 Y
Rope, Door, 5/8” x 96 - Field Cut to Size Qty. 8 Ft. Req. 842-1420
Screw, Pan Head Philips 10-32 X 3/8 Pkg. of 40 21799A/40 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg. of 40 225-0500/40 Y

Service Parts List
Wood Insert Appliance

4100-I ACT

2

1

3

4

5

6
7

8
Door Assembly w/Glass

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R

Wood Stove

4300 ACC Millenium

Part number list on following page.

43M-ACC-GT Oct. 2006 - Jan. 2007,   43M-ACC-NT Oct. 2006 - Jan. 2007,  43M-ACC-MBK Oct. 2006 - Oct. 2007

1

2
3

4

5

7
6

8
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Oct. 2006 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R 4300 ACC Millenium

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Air Channel, Convection w/Bracket - Retain original serial # label SRV7033-144
2 Air Supply Back SRV7033-134
3 Flue Collar SRV7000-302 Y
4 Panel Assembly, Side, Left 7037-007
5 Rear Air Channel Assembly 7033-002 Y
6 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2 “ Thick 15 1/2” x 19 1/2” 832-3390 Y
7 Tube Support Rack 7033-148
8 Baffl e Fiber Board - 9-1/2” W x 15-3/4” H Qty: 2 SRV7037-112 Y
9 Brick Retainer 7033-149

10 Tube, Channel Assembly Manifold Tubes SRV7033-023 Y
11 Label, Burn Rate Air Control 7033-160
12 Label, Start-Up Air Control, Acc 7033-166
13 Panel Assembly, Right Side 7037-006
14 Tube Channel Access Cover (Top) SRV7033-237

15.1 Burn Rate Control Assembly 7037-004 Y

15.2
Spring Handle, 1/4”, Gold 

Pre SN 0070030424
832-0630 Y

Spring Handle, 1/4”, Nickel 250-8340 Y
Spring Handle, 1/4”, Black Post SN 0070030424 SRV7000-614 Y

15.3 Door Gasket - Front & Rear Air Timer Doors 7033-282 Y
15.4 Timer Air Control Assembly SRV7037-018 Y

Rear Air Door Assembly 7037-013 Y
15.5 Rear Air Control Arm Assembly 7037-005 Y
15.6 Knob - Start-Up Control Knob 7000-343
15.7 Air Control Rod Guide 7033-210
15.8 Latch, Magnet - For Air Control 229-0631
15.9 Timer Arm Assembly 7033-034 Y

15.10 Timer (Only) Replacement Assembly SRV480-1940 Y
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

15.1

15.2

15.3
15.4

15.5
15.6

15.7
15.8

15.9
15.10

#15 Burn Rate Control & Associated Parts

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Oct. 2006 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R

17.1

17.2

17.3

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Brick Assembly, Complete Set Pkg of 20 SRV7037-003

16.1 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty. 12 Reg.
16.2 Brick, 6 x 4.5” Qty. 4 Reg.
16.3 Brick, 9 x 4.5” with angle Qty. 1 Reg.
16.4 Brick, 9 x 3” with angle Qty. 1 Reg.
16.5 Brick, small Qty. 2 Reg.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

#17 Pedestal Assembly
17.1 Pedestal Riser 7033-207
17.2 Pedestal Base 7033-163
17.3 Strip, Oak Trim Qty: 2 Req. 832-0560

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

4300 ACC Millenium

#16 Brick Set Assembly

16.1 16.1

16.116.1

16.1 16.1

16.1

16.1

16.1 16.1

16.1

16.1

16.2 16.2 16.2 16.2

9 in.

2-1/2 in.

2 in.

6-3/8 in.

16.3

16.3

7-1/4 in.

3 in.

9 in.

16.4

16.4

16.5

16.5

#17 Pedestal Assembly

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Oct. 2006 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

18 Door Assembly
Black 832-1092
Gold Trim 832-1912
Nickel Trim DR-31/43NL

18.2
Hinge Pins, 1/2”, Gold

Pre SN 0070030424
832-0250

Hinge Pins, 1/2”, Nickel 430-5320
Hinge Pins, 1/2”, Black Post SN 0070030424 7000-606/2

18.3 Door Handle Rod Only 430-1131

18.4
Spring Handle, 1/2”, Gold 

Pre SN 0070030424
832-0620 Y

Spring Handle, 1/2”, Nickel 250-8330 Y
Spring Handle, 1/2”, Black Post SN 0070030424 SRV7000-613 Y

18.5 Trim Ring, For Door (Trim door assembly only)
Gold Trim 430-2682
Nickel Trim 430-5340

18.6 Door Glass Assembly - 15-1/2” W x 13-3/8” H 7000-012 Y
18.7 Glass Frame Set Qty: 4 Pc 832-0350
18.8 Cam Latch 430-1141
18.9 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

18.10 Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
Gasket, Glass Tape - Field cut to Size Qty. 5 Ft. Req. 832-0460 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” x 84” - Field cut to Size Qty. 7 Ft. Req. 832-1680 Y

Component Pack  (Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 1/4”, (2) 
Gold Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo

Black & Gold Doors 436-5350
Nickel doors 436-5360

Upgrade, Door, Nickel - Nickel Handles, Hinge Pins & Logo UK-DRNL
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

18.1

18.2

18.3

18.4
18.5

18.6 18.7

18.8

18.9

18.10

4300 ACC Millenium

#18 Door Assembly

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Oct. 2006 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Blower Assembly BK-ACC

Blower Control Box W/Switch SRV7000-194 Y
Component Pack 7033-051
Snap Disc Bracket Assembly 7033-036
Snap Disc, # 1, Convection Blower SRV230-0470 Y
Wire Harness (Blower) 7033-262

Component Pack (Includes Touch-Up Paint, Spring 
Handles (1) 1/2 Inch & (2) 1/4 Inch, Trimount Plug, 
Owners Manual, Warranty Card)

Black & gold 7037-014

Nickel 7037-015

Blower, Convection - Replacement Blower 812-4900 Y
Gasket, Manifold Pkg of 4 7038-168/4 Y
Hinge Pins, 1/2”, Gold

Pre SN 0070030424
832-0250

Hinge Pins, 1/2”, Nickel 430-5320
Hinge Pins, 1/2”, Black Post SN 0070030424 7000-606/2

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Paint Touch-Up Black 812-0910
Spring Handle, 1/2”, Gold 

Pre SN 0070030424
832-0620 Y

Spring Handle, 1/2”, Nickel 250-8330 Y
Spring Handle, 1/2”, Black Post SN 0070030424 SRV7000-613 Y
Spring Handle, 1/4”, Gold 

Pre SN 0070030424
832-0630 Y

Spring Handle, 1/4”, Nickel 250-8340 Y
Spring Handle, 1/4”, Black Post SN 0070030424 SRV7000-614 Y
Outside Air Kit, Floor & Rear OAK-ACC

Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 X 1 Pkg of 10 25221A/10 Y
Button Head 1/4-20 X .5 Pkg of 20 32328/20 Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 10-32 Pkg of 40 226-0050/40 Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40 226-0060/40 Y
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y
Plug, Trimount, .250” Pkg of 24 229-0880/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 x 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860 Y
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 ea. 832-0990 Y
Washer, 1/4 Sae Pkg of 24 28758/24 Y

4300 ACC Millenium
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Oct. 2006 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

Wood Stove

4300 ACT (Millennium)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2002 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Oct. 2007

Part number list on following page.

820-0710 (Millennium, Black Door),    43M-GT (Millennium, Gold Trim Door),   43M-NT (Millennium, Nickel Trim Door)

8

9

 10 

1

2

3
4

5 6

7

11 12

13

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 4300 ACT (Millennium)

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

1 Door Assembly
Black 832-1092
Gold 832-1912
Nickel DR-31/43NL

2 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold 832-0250
Nickel 430-5320

3 Trim, Ring, Door
Gold 430-2682
Nickel 430-5340

4 Door Handle Only 430-1131

5 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

6 Door Glass Assembly - 15.50 W x 11.38 H 7000-012 Y
7 Glass Frame Set 832-0350

Cam Latch 430-1141

Component Pack (Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 1/4”, 
(2) Gold Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo

Black & Gold Doors 436-5350
For Nickel Doors 436-5360

Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4” - Field Cut to Size 5 Ft  Length 832-0460 Y
Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

Rope, Door, 3/4” x 84” - Field Cut to Size 7 Ft Length 832-1680 Y
Baffl e, Fiberboard 831-1980 Y

8 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1 In. 832-3401 Y
9 Manifold Tube Set 831-2000 Y

Manifold Clip/Screws Pkg of 4 832-0661 Y

10 Spring Handle, Air Control, 1/4”
Gold 832-0630 Y
Nickel 250-8340 Y

11 Pedestal Assembly 831-1860
Plug, Trimount, .250” Pkg of 24 229-0880/24 Y

12 Trim, Oak Wood, (Pedestal) Pair Qty. 2 Req. 832-0560

Handle Assembly W/ Secondary Latch 472-5130

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Paint Touch-Up, 4 oz 812-0910
Reliner Kit Service SRV471-5210
Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Oct. 2007

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

13 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 21 831-1970

13.1 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty. 14 Req.

13.2 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” with Hole Qty. 2 Req. SRV436-0380 Y
13.3 Brick, 9 x 3.25 x 1.25” Qty. 4 Req.

13.4 Brick, 2.25 x 2 x 1.25” Qty. 1 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Qty: 1 832-0550

Qty: 6 832-3040

ACCESSORIES
Blower Assembly 831-1701

Blower Cord w/ Speed Control 821-0110 Y
Blower, Convection - Replacement 812-4900 Y

Outside Air Kit 831-1780
Front Cover 436-7000
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Rear Channel, Outside Air Kit 436-7020
Rear Cover Plate 436-7030
Side Channels 436-7010

Upgrade, Door, Nickel - Spring Handles, Hinge Pins & Logo UK-DRNL
FASTENERS

Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40 226-0060/40 Y
Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24 220-0440/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24 229-1100/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990

4300 ACT (Millennium)

13.3
13.3

13.1 13.1

13.113.1

13.1 13.1

13.113.113.1

13.1

13.1
13.1

13.1

13.1

13.4

13.2 13.2
13.3 13.3

#13 Brick Set

Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Oct. 2007

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

1

2

4

3

9

8

7

5

6

10

11

13

12

14 15

16

17

Wood Insert

Bodega  Bay (BODBAY)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: May 2004 

Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2008

Part number list on following page.

#18 Brick Set 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

Beginning Manufacturing Date: May 2004 
Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2008

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Top Assembly 435-5230
2 Outer Top 435-0260
3 Blower Replacement 832-3491
4 Base, Blower Mount 435-1170

Clamp, Blower Mount 435-0400
5 Blower Housing 435-1150
6 Door Assembly 435-5210
7 Fiber Handle SRV433-1380  Y
8 Glass Assembly Side - 4-1/4” W x 11-1/2” H 435-5500  Y
9 Glass Assembly Front - 14” W x 11-1/2” H 435-5490  Y

Arm, Latch, Door 435-1470
Door Latch Assembly SRV435-5520
Gasket, Door, 1/2”, Field Cut to Size 10 Ft Length 834-4170  Y

 Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4“, Field Cut to Size 5 Ft. Length 832-0460  Y
Hook, Door Latch 435-1190

10 Snap Disc, 110-20 SRV230-1220  Y
11 Knob Pkg of 2 32284/2  Y
12 Blower Control Box W/Switch SRV7000-194  Y

Wire Harness 435-1420  Y
13 Panel, Wire Access 435-0900
14 Outside Air Cover Plate 435-0290
15 Manifold Tube Set 832-3530  Y
16 Baffl e, Fiberboard 832-3520  Y
17 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2 “ Thick 832-3390  Y

Flue Tab 438-0010
Latch Box Assembly 435-5270  Y

 Paint Touch-Up, 4 oz Black 812-0910

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Bodega  Bay (BODBAY)

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Brick Set Pkg of 22 832-3500  Y

18.1 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1/25” with hole Qty: 2 Req. SRV435-0800  Y
18.2 Brick, 9 x 4 x 1/25” Qty: 2 Req.
18.3 Brick, 4.5 x 3 x 1/25” Qty:1 Req.
18.4 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1/25” Qty:12 Req.
18.5 Brick, 9 x 3 x 1/25” Qty: 3 Req.
18.6 Brick, 9 x 1.5 x 1/25” Qty: 2 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

Beginning Manufacturing Date: May 2004 
Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2008

#18 Brick Set

18.118.1

18.2 18.2

18.2

18.3

18.6
18.6

18.4 18.4 18.4 18.4

18.418.4

18.4

18.4

18.4

18.4

18.4 18.4

6-1/8"

2-1/4"

18.5 18.5

18.5

Bodega  Bay (BODBAY)

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

Beginning Manufacturing Date: May 2004 
Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2008

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
ACCESSORIES

Adjustable Hearth Support, 12” x 50”, 2-10” H  ADJSPT-12
Trim Side  481-0090

 Trim Front  481-0160

Door Crown
Gold  DC-BB-GD
Nickel  DC-BB-NL

Panel & Gold Trim, Small -  44.5 W x 30.5 H  SP-BB3044-GD
 Bracket, -L-, Trim  Qty. 2 Req.  832-0840

Component Pack  435-5540
Logo, Quadra-Fire  200-3180
Trim Set Only  7000-007

 Panel & Nickel Trim, Small - 44.5 W x 30.5 H  SP-BB3044-NL
Bracket, -L-, Trim  Qty. 2 Req.  832-0840
Component Pack  435-5550
Logo, Quadra-Fire  200-3240
Trim Set Only  7000-008

 Panel & Gold Trim, Large - 50.5 W x 34.5 H  SP-BB3448-GD
Bracket, -L-, Trim  Qty. 2 Req.  832-0840

 Logo, Quadra-Fire  200-3180
Trim Set Only  7000-009

 Panel & Nickel Trim, Large - 50.5 W x 34.5 H  SP-BB3448-NL
 Bracket, -L-, Trim  Qty. 2 Req.  832-0840

Logo, Quadra-Fire  200-3240
Trim Set Only  7000-010

FASTENERS
 Avk Rivnut Repair Kit  RIVNUT-REPAIR  Y

Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24  220-0440/24  Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24  229-1100/24  Y

 Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40  225-0500/40  Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40  12460/40  Y

 Manifold Clip/Screws (4) Pkg of 4 832-0661  Y
Button Head Rivet M6 X 35 Pkg of 2 844-3290
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 225-0500/40  Y

Bodega  Bay (BODBAY)

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R

Non-Catalytic, Top-Load, Wood Stove

Isle Royale

Part number list on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2000 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

13

14
15

16

17

18

19

12

10

11

823-0170 Matte Black (9-00 to Active),   823-0290 Porcelain Mahogany (2-02 to Active)
823-0180 Porcelain Black (10-00 to 4-02),  823-0200 Porcelain Green (10-00 to 3-05),  823-0210 Porcelain Blue (10-00 to 4-02) 

823-0300 Porcelain Midnight Blue (4-02 to 3-03), 23-0301 Porcelain Midnight Blue (6-03 to 8-05)

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Flue Shield Top 434-0670
2 Flue Shield Bottom 434-0680
3 Rear Shield 434-0500
4 Flue Transition Assembly 7006-019

5
Griddle Tool 834-4000 Y
Fiber Handle SRV433-1380 Y

6 Griddle 834-4190
7 Griddle Hinge Stop 434-0440

8 Top Plate - Must Specify
Black 434-0050MBK
Mahogany 832-3380

Gasket, Rope, 1/4”, Field Cut to Size 10 Ft 834-1460 Y

9 Baffl e Assembly SRV434-5010 Y
9.1 Baffl e, Cast 434-0110
9.2 Baffl e Control Cam 434-0080
9.3 Lever, Baffl e 434-0100

9.4 Handle, Baffl e
Gold 834-4080
Nickel 7000-114

9.5 Fiberboard, Baffl e 434-0650 Y
9.6 Baffl e Repair Kit - Left & Right Manifold Chambers 834-4040
9.7 Manifold Tube Set 832-3360 Y

Manifold Clip/Screws Pkg of 4 832-0661 Y
10 Baffl e Back Plate 434-0370
11 Grate 834-4100
12 Andirons w/Brackets Assembly 844-8980 Y

Andiron Qty. 2 req 434-0450
Andiron Brackets, Pair 832-3610

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Isle Royale
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2000 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#9 Baffl e Assembly
9.1

9.2 9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

13.1 Door, Left - Must specify color
Black 844-9640
Mahogany 844-9650

Gasket, Door, 1/2” 10 Ft. 834-4170 Y

13.2 Handle, Replacement Kit
Gold 834-3850GD
Nickel 834-3850NL

13.3 Fiber Handle SRV433-1380 Y
13.4 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151
13.5 Cam Latch 32084

13.6 Door, Right - Must specify color
Black 844-9680
Mahogany 844-9690

Gasket, Door, 1/2”, Field Cut to Size 10 Ft. 834-4170 Y

13.7 Hinge Pin
Gold (pkg of 2) 844-5750 Y
Nickel (pkg of 2) 433-1590/2 Y

13.8 Glass Assembly - 12” H x 9-1/8” W x 8” H (short side) 434-5230 Y
Gasket, Rope, 1/4”,  Field Cut to Size 10 Ft. Length 834-1460 Y
Gasket, Lytherm, 1/2X1/8, Field Cut to Size 4.17 Ft. Length 834-2590

13.9 Glass Tab Set Pkg of 12 832-0380

14 Ash Lip
Black 29125MBK
Mahogany 29125PMH

15 Ash Door SRV434-0300
Handle, Ash Removal System 472-5060

16 Leg
Black 26404MBK
Mahogany 26404PMH

17 Wear Plate 434-0640
18 Brick Retainer 434-0460 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Isle Royale

#13 Door Assembly 

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2000 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

13.1

13.2

13.3
13.4

13.5
13.6

13.7

13.8

13.9

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

19 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 12 834-3860 Y
19.1 Brick, 9” x 4.5” x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
19.2 Brick, 7” x 1.25” x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
19.3 Brick, 9” x 4.5” x 1.25” with cut Qty. 2 Req.
19.4 Brick, 9” x 3.75” x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
19.5 Brick, 9” x 4.5” x 1.25” w/Hole Qty. 2 Req. SRV434-0620 Y
19.6 Brick, 5.25” x 3.5” x 1.25 Qty. 2 Req.
19.7 Brick, 5.25” x 4.5” x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
19.8 Brick, 5.25” X 1.75” x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.

Brick, Uncut (Must specify size when ordering)
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

Ash Box Hinge 434-0310
Ash Pan 434-0330

Blower Cord w/ Speed Control 821-0110
Y

Blower, Convection - Replacement Blower 812-4900 Y
Bottom Air Channel 29134

Component Pack Assembly (Includes Owners Manual, Griddle 
Handle, Fiber Handle, Warranty Card & Touch-Up Paint)

Black 434-5160
Mahogany 434-5220

Control System Control Rod 31940
Cover Plate, Blower, Rear Vent 434-7060

Door Hinge, Left
Black 434-0470MBK
Mahogany 434-0470PMH

Door Hinge, Right
Black 434-0480MBK
Mahogany 434-0480PMH

Door/Air Control, Upgrade 834-3910
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Isle Royale
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2000 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#19 Brick Assembly 

9"

3-3/4"

8-3/8"

1-1/16"

4-1/2"19.3
19.3 19.3

19.6

19.7

19.8

19.6

19.7

19.8

19.1

19.1

19.2 19.2

19.4 19.4

4-1/2"

9"

4-3/4"

Ø1-1/2" 19.5

19.519.5

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

01/11

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Fiberboard, Rear 434-0660 Y
Knob Pkg of 2 32284/2 Y
Latch, Magnet 229-0631

Paint Touch-Up
Black 812-0910
Mahogany 855-1450

Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y
Tool Holder Assembly 434-5150

ACCESSORIES
Blower Assembly 831-1701

Bracket w/Mitten Rod
Black 844-7970 Y
Gold 844-7980 Y

Firescreen 834-3610
Horizontal Flue Kit 834-3790

Cement, Furnace 3 oz Tube 210-0230 Y
Outside Air Kit 831-1780

Front Cover 436-7000
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Rear Channel 436-7020
Rear Cover Plate 436-7030
Side Channels 436-7010

Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039

Warming Shelves
Black 834-3531
Mahogany 834-4110

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 X 1 Pkg of 10 25221A/10 Y
Bolt, Shoulder, 5/16 X 1/4-20 Pkg of 20 223-0170/20 Y
Screw, Bh, 1/4-20 X 1.25 Pkg of 24 225-0630/24 Y
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24 220-0440/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 10-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 21799A/40 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 225-0500/40 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y
Washer, 1/4 Sae Pkg of 24 28758/24 Y
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990 Y
Washer, Tefl on Pkg of 25 844-0460 Y

Isle Royale
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2000 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

42 in. Woodburning Fireplace

Part numbers on following page.

Traditional Molded Brick Panel 

Herringbone Molded Brick Panel

ODCASTLEWD-42

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

13

7

12

11
14

15

8

9

12

11

10

7

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2010        
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

ODCASTLEWD-42
Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2010        

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Transition Assembly 4059-044
2 Outer Transiton Assembly 24377
3 Inner Transiton Collar 4059-148
4 Grate Assembly GR29
5 Screen Rod Qty 2 req 4070-301 Y

Screen Rod Clips Qty 2 req 4059-111
6 Firescreen Assembly Qty 2 req 4070-015 Y
7 Hearth Molded Brick Panel 4070-130

Traditional Molded Brick Panel
8 Left Panel 4070-131
9 Rear Panel 4070-133

10 Right Panel 4070-132
11 Side Refractory Retainer Qty 2 req 4070-108
12 Rear Reractory Retainer 4070-106

Herringbone Molded Brick Panel
11 Side Refractory Retainer Qty 2 req 4070-108
12 Rear Reractory Retainer 4070-106
13 Left Panel 4070-134
14 Rear Panel 4070-136
15 Right Panel 4070-135

Refractory Fastener Pack 8 #8 Screws 4025-026
Mortar 10LB Bucket MMMORTR

Outside Air Hood Qty 2 req 4070-019

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



   1900 F/S WOOD

 
 SPECS:  
  BTU: 44,000 //HEATING CAPACITY:1300 sq ft.//EMISSIONS: 2.2 
  Venting size: 6” //////  MAX WOOD LENGTH:  18” /////  
 WARRANTY:
  Electrical:  1yr//////Stove construction:  LIFETIME after Sept.1 96’
  Note: firebrick is not covered //// LAST UNIT: #307034 (3-20-02)

 

REPLACEMENT PARTS:           
                  					   
 BAFFLE..........................................832-2480.............N/A

 BLOWERS:
  160 CFM F/S ASSY............................................831-1701
  160 CFM F/S MOTOR ONLY..........................812-4900
  
 BLOWER MOTOR CORDS:
  CORD w/SPEED CONTROL..........................821-0110

  BLOWER NUTBAR.....................832-3220.............N/A
 
BRICK:
  FIREBOX SET..............................832-2470.............N/A
  SINGLE, BRICK..............................................832-0550
  UNCUT SET OF 6 (CLAY)..............................832-3030

 BLANKET (KAOWOOL).................................832-3390

 COMPONENT PACK...................832-3140.............N/A

 DOOR PARTS:
  DOOR ASSY, BLACK....................................DR-27BK
  DOOR ASSY, GOLD TRIM...........................DR-27GD
  DOOR HANDLE ASSY....................................832-0540
  GLASS ASSY.....................................................7000-011
  GLASS FRAME SET........................................832-1540
  GLASS TABS.....................................................832-0380
  ROPE (3/4” X 7’)...............................................832-1680
  SPRING HANDLE (1/2”).................................832-0620

 DRAFT CNTRL SPRING HANDLE 1/4”.......832-0630

 MANIFOLD TUBE SET................832-3330.............N/A

 MANIFOLD CLIP/SCREW (4)........................832-0661

 SPEED CONTROL ONLY................................842-0370

PARTS LISTED BELOW MAY OR MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE AS THIS APPLIANCE IS 
NO LONGER MANUFACTURED:     N/A = NO LONGER AVAILABLE

7-28-09
REV E

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



 
 SPECS:  
  BTU:  48,000 ////////  HEATING CAPACITY:  950-1500 sq ft.////// EMISSIONS:  3.6 grams
  Venting size: 6” //////  MAX WOOD LENGTH:  18” ///// MIN. F/P OPENING: 29X21X16
  NOTE:  ZC FIREPLACE MUST BE UL127 APPROVED WITH STAINLESS LINER 
  
 WARRANTY:
  Electrical:  2 yr (started 5-1-02)//////Stove construction:  LIFETIME
  Note: firebrick is not covered //// LAST UNIT: #40892 (11-22-94), FS
								        #30820 (7-31-03), INSERT

2100FS & 2100-I (WOOD)

7-28-09
REV D

PARTS LISTED BELOW MAY OR MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE AS THIS APPLIANCE IS 
NO LONGER MANUFACTURED:     N/A = NO LONGER AVAILABLE

REPLACEMENT PARTS:

BAFFLE:.................................................832-0080

BLOWERS:
160 CFM F/S (MOTOR ONLY)..................812-4900
108 CFM INSERT(MOTOR ONLY).............832-3190

BLANKET (KAOWOOL)..............................832-3390

BLOWER CORDS:
21OO F/S w/SPEED CONTROL....................821-0110
2100-I w/SP CNTL/WIRE HARNESS...........832-1400

BRICK:
  BRICK, SINGLE UNCUT............................832-0550                    
  FIREBOX SET...............................................832-1490
  UNCUT SET OF 6..........................................832-3040

COMPONENT PACK (INSERT).....832-2920.......N/A 

DOOR PARTS:
  DOOR CAM   (PRE ACC)..........................473-0400
  DOOR HANDLE ASSY...............................473-5040
  GLASS ASSY................................................7000-013
  GLASS FRAME SET.........................GL-FRM-21M
  GLASS TAPE...............................................832-0460
  ROPE (DOOR).............................................832-1680
  SPRING HANDLE 1/2”...............................832-0620

DRAFT CNTRL SPR. HNDL 1/4”...............832-0630

MANIFOLD TUBE SET...............................832-3320

MANIFOLD CLIP/SCREW (4)...................832-0661

SPEED CONTROL ONLY............................842-0370Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 21M-ACC

Part number list on following pages.

2100 Millennium Wood Stove
Advanced Combustion Control (ACC)

1
23

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

14

16

15

13

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2007 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Convection Air Channel - Retain Originial Serial Number SRV7039-107
2 Flue Collar SRV7000-302
3 Panel Assembly, Side, Left SRV7039-003

4 Brick Assembly - Complete Set SRV7039-007
4.1 Brick, 9 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 9 Req.
4.2 Brick, 6 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 3 Req.
4.3 Brick, 8 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 2 Req.
4.4 Brick, see diagram Qty. 1 Req.
4.5 Brick, see diagram Qty. 1 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

5 Tube Support Rack SRV7039-108
6 Brick Retainer 7033-149
7 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2” Thick 832-3390 Y
8 Baffl e Board, 8-1/8 in. W x 13 in. H Pkg of 2 SRV7039-111 Y
9 Pedestal Riser 7033-207

10 Pedestal Base 7033-163
11 Strip, Oak Trim Pkg of 2 832-0560
12 Rear Channel Assembly SRV7039-001
13 Tube Channel Assembly - Manifold Tubes SRV7039-004 Y
14 Panel Assembly, Side, Right SRV7039-002
15 Tube Channel Top - Access Cover SRV7039-114

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

21M-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2007 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

4.4
1-3/8”  

1-3/4”

 

6-1/4”

8-1/2”

4.1 4.1 4.1

4.1

4.1

4.14.1

4.1

4.1

4.2 4.2 4.2 4.4

4.3 4.3

4.5

8-1/2”

3”

7”

4.5

#4 Brick Assembly

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 21M-ACC

# 16 Burn Rate Control Assembly

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2007 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
#16 Burn Rate Assembly

16.1 Burn Rate Control Assembly 7039-016

16.2 Spring Handle, 1/4”
Gold 832-0630 Y
Nickel 250-8340 Y

16.3 Timer Air Control Assembly SRV7039-015 Y
Rear Air Door Assembly 7037-013 Y

16.4 Rear Air Control Arm Assembly SRV7039-006

16.5 Start-Up Control Knob 7000-343

16.6 Latch, Magnet - for Air Control 229-0631

16.7 Air Control Rod Guide 7033-210

16.8 Timer (Only) Replacement Assembly SRV480-1940 Y
16.9 Timer Arm Assembly 7033-034 Y
16.10 Door Gasket - Front & Rear Air Timer Doors 7033-282 Y

#17 Door Assembly
17.1 Door Assembly Black SRV7039-008

17.2 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold 832-0250

Nickel 430-5320

17.3 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

17.4 Door Handle Only 430-1131

17.5 Glass Assembly - 14-1/8 in. W x 9-13/16 in. H 7000-013 Y
17.6 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

17.7 Cam Latch 430-1141

17.8 Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
17.9 Frame, Glass, Top GL-FRM-21M

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

16.1

16.2

16.10

16.3

16.4
16.5

16.6

16.7

16.9

16.8

17.1

17.3

17.4 17.5

17.6

17.7
17.8

17.9

17.2

#17 Door Assembly

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 21M-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2007 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement parts for 
your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed in this manual may 
be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

Component Pack (Includes Gold Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 
1/4”, (2) Gold Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo

For Black & Gold 
Doors 436-5350

Gasket, Glass Tape 5 FT 832-0460 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” X 84” 7 Ft 832-1680 Y

Component Pack (Includes Touch-Up Paint, Gold Spring 
Handles 1/2 In & 1/4 In (1) Each, Trimount Plug, Owners 
Manual, Warranty Card)

7039-011

Paint Touch-Up 812-0910

Plug, Trimount, .250” Pkg of 24 229-0880/24 Y
Spring Handle, 1/2” 832-0620 Y
Spring Handle, 1/4” 832-0630 Y

Door Handle Assembly 832-0540 Y

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180

Nickel 200-3240

Outside Air Cover Plate Assembly SRV7033-041 Y
ACCESSORIES

Blower Assembly BK-ACC

Blower Control Box W/Switch SRV7000-194 Y

Blower, Convection 812-4900 Y

Component Pack 7033-051

Snap Disc Bracket Assembly 7033-036

Snap Disc, # 1, Convection Blower SRV230-0470 Y

Wire Harness (Blower) 7033-262

Gasket, Manifold Pkg of 4 7038-168/4

Outside Air Kit, Floor & Rear OAK-ACC

Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039

Outside Air Shield 33271 Y

Upgrade, Door, Nickel - Handles, Hinge Pins & Logo UK-DRNL

Hinge Pins, 1/2” 430-5320

Logo, Quadra-Fire 200-3240

Spring Handle, 1/2” 250-8330 Y

Spring Handle, 1/4” 250-8340 Y

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y

Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 X 1 Pkg of 10 25221A/10 Y

Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y

Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y

Plug, Trimount, .250” Pkg of 24 229-0880/24 Y

Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860

Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y

Washer, 1/4 Sae Pkg of 24 28758/24 Y

Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

820-0680 (Black Door),   21M-GT (Gold Trim Door),   21M-NT (Nickel Trim Door)

2100 Millennium ACT
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2002 

Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2007

Part number list on following page.

Wood Stove
Advanced Combustion Technology

1

2

3

4
5

6

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

1 Spring Handle, 1/4”
Gold 832-0630 Y
Nickel 250-8340 Y

2 Pedestal Trim Qty. 2 Req. 473-0290

3 Baffl e Fiber, 21-Act 831-2040 Y
4 Manifold Tube Set TUBES-21M Y

Manifold Clip/Screws Pkg of 4 832-0661 Y

5 Brick Assembly - Complete Set 831-1890

5.1 Brick, 9.0” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 12 Req.

5.2 Brick, 9.0” x 2-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 3 Req.

5.3 Brick, 7.0” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.

5.4 Brick, 7.0” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” w/hole Qty. 1 Req. SRV473-0370

5.5 Brick, 6-3/4” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550

Pkg of 6 832-3040

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

2100 Millennium ACT
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2002 

Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2007

#5 Brick Assembly

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.1

5.1
5.1

5.1

5.15.1

5.1

5.1

5.1

5.1

5.1

5.1

5.2

5.25.2

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

#6 Door Assembly

6.1 Door Assembly
Black 832-1082
Gold 832-1902
Nickel DR-21NL

6.2 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold 832-0250
Nickel 430-5320

6.3 Trim Ring
Gold 430-2712
Nickel 430-5330

6.4 Door Handle Only 430-1131

6.5 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

6.6 Glass Assembly 7000-013 Y
6.7 Glass Frame Set GL-FRM-21M

Cam, Door Latch - Cam Unique to 2100 ACT 473-0400

Component Pack (Includes Gold Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & 
(2) 1/4”, (2) Gold Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo

For Black & Gold 
Door Assembly 436-5350

Component Pack (Includes Nickel Spring Handles (1) 1/2” 
& (2) 1/4”, 2 - Nickel Hinge Pins, QuadraFire Logo)

For Nickel Door 
Assembly 436-5360

Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4 “ 832-0460 Y
Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40 226-0060/40 Y
Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” X 84” 832-1680 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 832-0860

Spring Handle, 1/4”
Gold 832-0630 Y
Nickel 250-8340 Y

Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

2100 Millennium ACT
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2002 

Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2007

#6 Door Assembly 6.1

6.2

6.3
6.4

6.5
6.6

6.7

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 2100 Millennium ACT
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2002 

Ending Manufacturing Date: June 2007

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

Component Pack: (Includes Manual; Touch-Up Paint; (2) 
1/4” & (1) 1/2” Gold Spring Handles; (2) Trimont Plugs; 
Effi ciency Card; Warranty Card & Consumer View Card)

Black & Gold Units 473-5070

Component Pack: (Includes Manual; Touch-Up Paint; (2) 
1/4” & (1) 1/2” Nickel Spring Handles; (2) Trimont Plugs; 
Effi ciency Card; Warranty Card  & Consumer View Card)

For Nickel Units 473-5100

Paint Touch-Up, 4 oz 812-0910
Plug, Trimount, .250” Pkg of 24 229-0880/24 Y

Spring Handle, 1/4”
Gold 832-0630 Y
Nickel 250-8340 Y

Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

Handle Assembly - Cam Unique to 2100 ACT 473-5040
Pedestal Cover 473-0240
Reliner Kit Service SRV473-5130
Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y

ACCESSORIES
Blower Assembly 831-1701

Blower Cord w/Speed Control 821-0110 Y
Blower, Convection - Replacement 812-4900 Y

Outside Air Kit 831-1780
Front Cover 436-7000
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Rear Channel, Outside Air Kit 436-7020
Rear Cover Plate 436-7030
Side Channels 436-7010

Upgrade, Door, Nickel - Spring Handles, Pins & Logo UK-DRNL

FASTENERS
Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40 226-0060/40 Y
Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
Plug, Trimount, .250” Pkg of 24 229-0880/24 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24 220-0440/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24 229-1100/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

Wood Insert 

2700-i

Part number list on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: June 2003 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Nov. 2009

1

2
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2 “ Thick Field Cut to Size 832-3390 Y
2 Baffl e Fiberboard SRV7007-146 Y

3 Brick Assembly - Complete Set BRICK-7007 Y
3.1 Brick, 9 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 11 Req.
3.2 Brick, 9 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” w/Hole Qty. 1 Req. SRV7007-153
3.3 Brick, 4-1/2 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.
3.4 Brick, see diagram Qty. 2 Req.
3.5 Brick, see diagram Qty. 2 Req.
3.6 Brick, 7-3/4 x 2-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 2 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

4 Top Assembly SRV7007-029
5 Manifold Tube Set TUBES-7007 Y
6 Ashlip Assembly SRV7007-008
7 Blower Housing SRV7007-116
8 Blower Kit BK-7007

Blower Cord w/ Speed Control 821-0110 Y
Blower, Convection, Replacement 812-4900 Y

9 Leveling Leg, Set (Lt/Rt) SRV7007-142
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

2700-i
Beginning Manufacturing Date: June 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Nov. 2009

#3 Brick Set

3.5

3.1

3.1

3.1

3.1

3.1 3.1

3.1

3.1

3.1

3.1

3.1

3.43.4

3.63.6
3.2

3.53.3

3.4

7-7/16"

3.5

5-13/16"2-5/16"

9.0" 9.0"

4-1/2"
1.5

4-1/2" 4-1/2"

7-3/8"

3.2

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

10.1 Door Assembly
Black DR-27BK
Gold DR-27GD
Nickel DR-27NL

10.2 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold 832-0250
Nickel 430-5320

10.3 Trim Ring, Door
Gold 430-2702
Nickel 430-5350

10.4 Door Handle Only 430-1131

10.5 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

10.6 Door Glass Assem. 17” W x 7-5/8” H 7000-011 Y
10.7 Glass Frame Set 832-1540

Cam Latch 430-1141

Component Pack (Includes (2) Hinge Pins, (2) 1/4” & 
(1) 1/2” Spring Handles)

Black & Gold Doors 7007-025
Nickel Doors 7007-026

Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4” Qty: 5 Ft 832-0460 Y
Key, Cam Latch 430-1151
Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of  24 226-0100/24 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” X 84” 832-1680 Y

Spring Handle, 1/4”
Gold 832-0630 Y
Nickel 250-8340 Y

2700-i
Beginning Manufacturing Date: June 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Nov. 2009

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4
10.5

10.6

10.7

#10 Door Assembly

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 2700-i
Beginning Manufacturing Date: June 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Nov. 2009

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Adjustable Support, 3” ADJSPT-3
Air Control Box Cover SRV7007-119

Component Pack (Includes Manual, Touch-Up Paint, 
Warranty Card, Permanent Label “If Fireplace Altered”) 7007-004

Door Handle Assembly 832-0540 Y
Latch, Magnet 229-0631
Panel & Gold Trim, 50-1/2” W x 34-1/2” H Large SP-27L-GD
Panel & Gold Trim, 44-5/8” W x 30-1/2” H Standard SP-27S-GD

Trim Set Only
Large 7000-009
Standard 7000-007

Bracket, -L-, Trim 832-0840
Component Pack 7007-014
Logo, Quadra-Fire 200-3180

Panel & Nickel Trim, 50-1/2” W x 34-1/2” H Large SP-27L-NL
Panel & Nickel Trim, 44-5/8” W x 30-1/2” H Standard SP-27S-NL

Trim Set Only
Large 7000-010
Standard 7000-008

Bracket, -L-, Trim 832-0840
Component Pack 7007-014
Logo, Quadra-Fire 200-3240

Quick Connect Collar COLLAR-QC
Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y
Upgrade, Door, Nickel - Spring Handles, Hinge Pins & Logo UK-DRNL

FASTENERS
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24 220-0440/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 225-0500/40 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

Wood Stove Insert
Advanced Combustion Control

27i ACC

Part number list on following page.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12
13

14
15

16

17

18

23

22
21

20

19

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Nov. 2009 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Flue Attach Ring SRV7044-154

2 Gasket, Flue Collar SRV7044-194

3 Chimney Ring Attach SRV7044-181

4 Top Front Bracket SRV7046-141

5 Brick Retainer/Tube Support SRV7046-123 Y

6 Brick Set BRICK-7046

6.1 Brick, 9 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/2” Qty. 11 Req.

6.2 Brick, 8-3/8 x 4-1/2 x 1.25” Angle Cut (see diagram) Qty. 2 Req.

6.3 Brick, 7-3/8 x 4-1/2 x 1.25” Angle Cut (see diagram) Qty. 3 Req.

6.4 Brick, 8-1/8 x 4-1/2 x 1.25” Angle Cut (see diagram) Qty. 2 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550

Pkg of 6 832-3040

7 Blower Housing Assembly SRV7046-003

7.1 Blower Replacement SRV7044-210 Y
7.2 Snap Disc, # 1, Convection Blower SRV230-0470 Y
7.3 Filler Plate SRV7046-180

7.4 Logo, Quadra-Fire Gold 200-3180

7.5 Wire Harness SRV7046-184 Y
7.6 Blower Housing SRV7046-110

7.7 Blower Control Panel SRV7046-023 Y
Blower Cord Only 832-2410 Y
Blower Screen SRV7046-163

Knob, Speed Control 200-2041 Y
Rocker Switch (Round) SRV7000-515 Y
Snap Disc Mount Bracket SRV7046-187

Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

27i ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Nov. 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

4-1/2

7-3/8

6-1/2

4-1/2

8-1/8

7-1/47-3/4

4-1/2

8-3/8

6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1
6.1

6.1
6.1

6.1
6.1

6.1

6.1

6.2

6.2

6.2

6.3

6.3

6.3

6.4

6.4

6.4

7.1

7.2
7.3

7.4 7.5

7.6

7.7

#6 Brick Set #7 Blower Housing 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

8 Door Rectangle DR-27RCT

8.1 Door Handle, (Rectangular Door) SRV7044-188 Y
8.2 Fiber Handle SRV433-1380 Y
8.3 Cam Latch 430-1141

8.4 Glass Assembly 16.88 W x 9.01 H SRV7046-021 Y
8.5 Glass Frame Set SRV7046-175

8.6 Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860 Y
Door Hardware SRV7044-041

Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

9 Door Assembly

Black DR-27BK

Gold Trim DR-27GD

Nickel Trim DR-27NL

9.1 Glass Frame Set 832-1540

9.2 Door Glass Assembly 17.00 W x 9.13 H 7000-011 Y

9.3 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold 832-0250

Nickel 430-5320

9.4 Trim Ring, Door
Gold 430-2702

Nickel 430-5350

9.5 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

9.6 Door Handle Only 430-1131

9.7 Washer, Sae, 3/8 Qty: 3 832-0990

9.8 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

9.9 Cam Latch 430-1141

Component Pack (Includes (2) Hinge Pins, 1/2” & 1/4” Spring 
Handles)

Black & Gold Doors 7007-025

Nickel Doors 7007-026

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

27i ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Nov. 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

8.1

8.2
8.3

8.4
8.5

8.6
9.1

9.2

9.3 9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7
9.8

9.9
#8 Rectangle Door #9 Door Assembly

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 27i ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Nov. 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
10 Top Front Assembly SRV7046-011
11 Tube Channel Assembly SRV7046-004 Y
12 Baffl e Protection Channel SRV7046-165 Y
13 Baffl e Board Pkg of 2 SRV7046-119 Y
14 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2” Thick 832-3390 Y
15 Combustion Cover Bottom SRV7046-144
16 Combustion Air Assembly SRV7046-009 Y

Knob 32284 Y
Timer (Only) Replacement Assembly SRV480-1940 Y

17 Timer Door Assembly SRV7044-020 Y
Door Gasket 7033-282 Y

18 Burn Rate Control Assembly SRV7046-007 Y
19 Combustion Cover Assembly SRV7046-019

Outside Air Cover Plate SRV7044-217
20 Tube Channel Base Cover SRV7046-125
21 Tube Channel Base SRV7046-115
22 Leg Extension Left/Right SRV7046-170
23 Convection Back SRV7046-129

Component Pack (Includes Touch-Up Paint, Warranty 
Card, Owners Manual, Left & Right Leg Extensions, “If 
Fireplace Altered Label”)

SRV7046-012

Leg Extension Left/Right SRV7046-170
Paint Touch-Up, 4 oz 812-0910

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Timer Control Arm Assembly SRV7044-002 Y
Gasket, Manifold Pkg of 4 7038-168/4

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 27i ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Nov. 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
ACCESSORIES

Outside Air Kit, Floor & Rear OAK-ACC
Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y

Surround
Large SP-27IACC-LRG
Standard SP-27IACC-STD

Component Pack SRV7044-036
Outside Air Cover Plate SRV7046-182
U Clip Pkg of 4 7000-137/4

Surround Trim Assembly 43 X 31
Black TRIMKIT-4331-BK
Gold Trim TRIMKIT-4331-GD
Nickel Trim TRIMKIT-4331-NL

Surround Trim Assembly 51 X 34
Black TRIMKIT-5134-BK
Gold Trim TRIMKIT-5134-GD
Nickel Trim TRIMKIT-5134-NL

Bracket, -L-, Trim Pkg of 2 832-0840
FASTENERS

Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Bolt, Shoulder, 5/16 X 1/4-20 Pkg of 20 223-0170/20 Y
Button Head 1/4-20 X .5 Pkg of 20 32328/20 Y
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24 229-1100/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 225-0500/40 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



 
 SPECS:  
  BTU:  54,000 ////////  HEATING CAPACITY:  1200-2000 sq ft.////// EMISSIONS:  2.1 grams
  Venting size: 6” //////  MAX WOOD LENGTH:  18” ///// MIN. F/P OPENING: 32X23X16
  NOTE:  ZC FIREPLACE MUST BE UL127 APPROVED WITH STAINLESS LINER
 WARRANTY:
  Electrical:  1yr//////Stove construction:  LIFETIME
  Note: firebrick is not covered ///LAST UNIT:  #82113 (3-19-01), FS
                                                                                #24055 (7-20-01), INSERT

 REPLACEMENT PARTS:			 
 BAFFLE.....................................................................832-0360	 OUTSIDE AIR KITS:
 BLANKET (KAOWOOL)........................................832-3401
							       UNIBODY (LEG)..........................831-1740.............N/A
 BLOWERS:						      UNIBODY (PED)...........................831-1730.............N/A
  160 CFM F/S ASSY...................................................831-1701	 MILLENIUM.................................831-0940.............N/A
  160 CFM F/S MOTOR ONLY.................................812-4900	 PRE-UNIBODY (PED).................831-1640..............N/A
  115 CFM INSERT ASSY. w/Harness......................831-1101		
  115 CFM INSERT MOTOR ONLY........................832-3190
							       SPEED CONTROL ONLY...............................842-0370
 BLOWER MOTOR CORDS:
  3100 F/S w/SPD CNTRL..........................................821-0110          MANIFOLD TUBE (SET w Clips/Screws)......832-3310
  3100-I w/SPD CNTRL&HARNESS.......................832-1400          MANIFOLD CLIP/SCREW (4)........................832-0661
 
 BRICK:
  FIREBOX SET (INSERT&PRE-UNI)...................832-1500          GRATE (ARS)...................................................832-2980
  FIREBOX SET (F/S UNIBODY)........832-3010...............NA
  UNCUT SET OF 6....................................................832-3040
  BRICK, SINGLE, UNCUT......................................832-0550

 DOOR PARTS:
  DOOR ASSY BLACK..............................................832-1092
  DOOR ASSY, GOLD TRIM....................................832-1912
  DOOR ASSY, NL TRIM.....................................DR-31/43NL
  DOOR HANDLE ASSY...........................................832-0540
  GLASS ASSY............................................................7000-012
  GLASS FRAME SET...............................................832-0350
  GLASS TABS (12)....................................................832-0380
  GLASS TAPE (3/4” X 5’)........................................832-0460
  ROPE (3/4”X 7’).......................................................832-1680
  SPRING HANDLE 1/2” (GOLD)...................        832-0620
  SPRING HANDLE 1/2” (NICKEL)...............        250-8330
  SPRING HANDLE 1/4” (GOLD)...................        832-0630
  SPRING HANDLE 1/4” (NICKEL)..............         250-8340
  NICKEL DOOR UPGRADE KIT ......................UK-DRNL

3100FS & 3100-I
      PRE-ACT

7-28-09
REV D

PARTS LISTED BELOW MAY OR MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE AS THIS APPLIANCE IS 
NO LONGER MANUFACTURED:     N/A = NO LONGER AVAILABLE

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



 
 SPECS:  
  BTU:  54,000 ////////  HEATING CAPACITY:  1200-2200 sq ft.////// EMISSIONS:  1.2 grams
  Venting size: 6” //////  MAX WOOD LENGTH:  18” /////   
 WARRANTY:
  Electrical:  2yr (STARTED: 5-1-02) //////Stove construction:  LIFETIME
  Note: firebrick is not covered. LAST UNIT BUILT  0071116556 (9-28-06)

REPLACEMENT PARTS                     	                                                                                                                        
                                                                                                                         
  BAFFLE (FIBERBOARD)......................................831-1800
  BAFFLE (STEEL)....................................................832-0360      OUTSIDE AIR KIT......................................................831-1780
 
  BLANKET (KAOWOOL)........................................832-3401      ARS GRATE.................................................................832-2980

 BLOWERS:                                                                  MANIFOLD TUBE  (ACT).........................................831-1810
  160 CFM F/S ASSY...................................................831-1701
  160 CFM F/S MOTOR ONLY..................................812-4900      MANIFOLD CLIP/SCREW (4)..................................832-0661

 BLOWER MOTOR CORDS:
  3100 F/S w/SPEED CONTROL...............................821-0110      LOGO, QUADRAFIRE, GOLD..................................230-3180
                                                                                                            LOGO, QUADRAFIRE, NICKEL..............................200-3240
 BRICK:
  BRICK SET (FS W/ ARS)........................................831-1820
  BRICK SET (MILLENNIUM).................................831-1830      TOUCH-UP  PAINT......................................................7000-304
  BRICK w/HOLE.............................................. SRV436-0380
  BRICK, SINGLE UNCUT.......................................832-0550
  BRICK, UNCUT, SET OF 6....................................832-3040

 DOOR PARTS:                                                             COMPLETE DOOR ASSEMBLIES:
  DOOR HANDLE ASSY...........................................832-0540           DOOR ASSEMBLY, BLACK..................................832-1092
  GLASS ASSY............................................................7000-012           DOOR ASSEMBLY, GOLD TRIM.........................832-1912
  GLASS TAPE (3/4”X5’)...........................................832-0460          DOOR ASSEMBLY, NICKEL TRIM................DR-31/43NL
  ROPE (3/4”X 7’).......................................................832-1680
  SPRING HANDLE (1/2” GLD................................832-0620
  SPRING HANDLE (1/2” NL).................................250-8330
  SPRING HANDLE (1/4” GLD)..............................832-0630
  SPRING HANDLE (1/4” NL).................................250-8340
  HINGE PINS (GOLD).............................................832-0250
  HINGE PINS (NICKEL).........................................430-5320
  DOOR HANDLE (ONLY).......................................430-1131
  DOOR CAM.............................................................430-1141
  KEY LATCH.............................................................430-1151
  NUT (DOOR) ONLY................................................832-1060
  NICKEL DOOR UPGRADE KIT........................UK-DRNL
 

3100 FS ACT

7-28-09
REV E

PARTS LISTED BELOW MAY OR MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE AS THIS APPLIANCE IS 
NO LONGER MANUFACTURED:     N/A = NO LONGER AVAILABLE

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

Step Top - Wood Stove
31ST-ACC (Advanced Combustion Control)

3100 ACC (Step Top)

Part number list on following page.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12
13

14

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2006 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Air Channel, Convection w/Bracket (Retain Original SN Label) SRV7033-144
2 Air Supply Back SRV7033-134
3 Panel Assembly, Side, Left 7033-038

4 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 18 SRV7033-032
4.1 Brick, 9 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 10 Req.
4.2 Brick, 6 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 4 Req.
4.3 Brick, 9 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” w/angles, see diagram Qty. 1 Req.
4.4 Brick, 4-1/2 x 4-1/2 x 1-1/4” Qty. 2 Req.
4.5 Brick, 9 x 3 x 1-1/4” w/angle, see diagram Qty. 1 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

5 Tube Support Rack 7033-148
6 Brick Retainer 7033-149
7 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2“ Thick  (19” W x 13-3/4” H) 832-3390 Y
8 Baffl e Board - 9-1/2 in W x 13-3/4 in H Pkg of 2 SRV7033-209 Y
9 Rear Channel Assembly 7033-002 Y

10 Access Cover SRV7038-196
11 Panel Assembly, Side, Right 7033-037
12 Tube Channel Top - Tube Channel Access Cover SRV7033-237
13 Tube, Channel Assembly Manifold Tubes SRV7033-023 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

3100 ACC (Step Top)

4.3

4.3

5”
2” 2”

1-1/4”

9”

1-1/4”

4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2

4.1 4.1

4.1

4.1

4.1

4.1

4.1

4.1
4.1 4.1

4.4 4.4
No brick,

Grate Location

8”

3”1-1/4” 4.5

4.5

9”

#4 Brick Set Assembly

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2006 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

14.1 Burn Rate Control Assembly 7033-033 Y

14.2 Spring Handle, Air Control 1/4”
Gold (Pkg of 2) 832-0630 Y
Nickel (Qty 2 req) 250-8340 Y

14.3 Door Gasket - Front & Rear Air Timer Doors 7033-282 Y
14.4 Timer Air Control Assembly SRV7033-052 Y

Rear Air Door Assembly 7033-024 Y
14.5 Rear Air Control Arm Assembly 7033-035 Y
14.6 Start-Up Control Knob 7000-343

14.7 Air Control Rod Guide 7033-210

14.8 Latch, Magnet For Air Control 229-0631

14.9 Timer Arm Assembly 7033-034 Y
14.10 Timer (Only) Replacement Assembly SRV480-1940 Y
15.1 Ash Pan Assembly 7033-008

Ash Pan Leg - ARS 7033-050

15.2 Legs, Queen Anne

Black 831-1240

Gold 831-1250

Nickel LEGS-QANL

15.3 Leg Mount Brackets Pkg of 2 SRV7033-183

Pedestal For Air Control PED-3143

16.1 Pedestal Assembly 7033-013

16.2 Strip, Oak Trim 832-0560

Door Assembly - ARS SRV7033-015 Y
Ash Pan Door Handle - ARS 7033-274

16.3 Ashpan Assembly 7033-010

Component Pack (Includes Gasket for Ash Removal, 
Magnet and Fasteners)

Leg 7033-048

Pedestal 7033-045

Gasket - ARS SRV7033-296 Y
Latch, Handle Assembly - ARS SRV7033-047 Y
Magnet Round SRV7000-140 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

3100 ACC (Step Top)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2006 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

14.1

14.2

14.3 14.4 14.5
14.6

14.7
14.8

14.9

14.10

#14 Burn Rate Control Assembly

15.1

15.2

15.3

16.1

16.2

16.3

#15 Leg  Assembly #16 Pedestal Assembly

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

17.1 Door Assembly
Black 832-1092
Gold Trim 832-1912
Nickel Trim DR-31/43NL

17.2 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold (Pkg of 2) 832-0250
Nickel (Qty 2 req) 430-5320

17.3 Door Handle Assembly 832-0540 Y
17.4 Door Handle Only 430-1131

17.5 Spring Handle, Door 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

17.6 Trim, Ring, Door
Gold 430-2682
Nickel 430-5340

17.7 Door Glass Assembly - 15-1/2 in. W x 13-3/8 in H 7000-012 Y
17.8  p 4 Pieces 832-0350
17.9 Cam Latch 430-1141
17.1 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151
17.11 Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y

Gasket, Glass Tape - Field Cut to Size 5 Ft 832-0460 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” X 84” - Field Cut to Size 7 Ft 832-1680 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990

Upgrade, Door, Nickel UK-DRNL
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

3100 ACC (Step Top)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2006 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#17 Door Assembly

17.1
17.2

17.3
17.4

17.5
17.6 17.7

17.8

17.0

17.10

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 3100 ACC (Step Top)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Sept. 2006 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement parts for 
your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed in this manual may 
be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Blower, Convection - Replacement Blower 812-4900 Y
Channel, Ash Removal Step-Top 7033-172

Component Pack  (Includes Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 1/4”, 
(2) Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo)

Gold Trim Doors 436-5350

Nickel Trim Doors 436-5360

Hinge Pins, 1/2” (Qty 2)
Gold 832-0250

Nickel 430-5320

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180

Nickel 200-3240

Spring Handle, 1/4”
Gold (Pkg of 2) 832-0630 Y
Nickel (Qty 2 req) 250-8340 Y

Component Pack, Step Top, (Touch-Up Paint, Owners Manual & 
Warranty Card). Spring Handles in Door Assembly. 7033-043

Component Pack  (Includes Touch-Up Paint, Spring Handles (1) 
1/2” and (2) 1/4”, Trimount Plug, Owners Manual and Warranty 
Card).

Black & Gold Trim 7033-027

Nickel Trim  7033-029

Paint Touch-Up 812-0910

Plug, Trimount, .250” Pkg of 24 229-0880/24 Y
Gasket, Manifold Pkg of 4 7038-168/4

ACCESSORIES
Blower Assembly BK-ACC

Blower Control Box w/Switch SRV7000-194 Y
Component Pack 7033-051

Snap Disc Bracket Assembly SRV7033-036

Snap Disc, # 1, Convection Blower SRV230-0470 Y
Wire Harness, Blower 7033-262

Leg Kit & Ash Removal System (ARS)

Black LEG-3143-BK

Gold LEG-3143-GD

Nickel LEG-3143-NL

Outside Air Kit, Floor & Rear OAK-ACC

Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039

Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Outside Air Cover Plate Assembly SRV7033-041 Y

FASTENERS
Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1 Pkg of 10 25221A/10 Y
Button Head 1/4-20 x .5 Pkg of 20 32328/20 Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 10-32 Pkg of 40 226-0050/40 Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40 226-0060/40 Y
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 x 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

 

Wood Insert
Advanced Combustion Control

31I-ACC

Part number list on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Aug. 2009 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

10

11

12
13

14

15
16

17

18 

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

2

3

45

6

7

8 9

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Offset Adapter OFFSET-ADAPT
2 Flue Attach Ring SRV7044-154
3 Gasket, Flue Collar SRV7044-194
4 Chimney Ring Attach SRV7044-181
5 Mantel Heat Defl ector MANTEL-DFLCTR
6 Tube Support Rack SRV7044-187
7 Brick Retainer 7033-149

8 Firebrick Complete Set Pkg of 18 SRV7033-006
8.1 Brick 1 (9” x 4.5” x 1.25”) Qty. 12 Req.
8.2 Brick 2 (6-4 1/2) Qty. 4 Req.
8.3 Brick 3, (9” x 4.25” x 1.25”) Left Side with angle Qty. 1 Req.
8.4 Brick 4, (9” x 3’ x 1.25”) Right side with angle Qty. 1 Req.

Brick, Uncut  (9” x 4.5” x 1.25”) Pkg of 1 832-0550
Brick, Uncut, (9” x 4.5” x 1.25”) Pkg of 6 832-3040

9 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2 “ Thick 832-3390 Y
10 Baffl e Board Pkg of 2 SRV7033-209 Y
11 Tube Channel Assembly SRV7044-019 Y

12 Side Panel Assembly Left
Black SRV7044-025
Gold Trim SRV7044-011
Nickel Trim SRV7044-023

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Side Panel Left SRV7044-139

Trim Ring
Black Trim SRV7044-166
Gold Trim SRV7044-164
Nickel Trim SRV7044-165

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

31I-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Aug. 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#8 Brick Assembly

8.1

8.1

8.1

8.1 8.1

8.1

8.1

8.18.1

8.1

8.1

8.1

8.2 8.2 8.2 8.2 8.3
8.4

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
13 Door Assembly’, Rectangular DR-31RCT

13.1 Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990 Y
13.2 Door Handle, (Rectangular Door) SRV7044-188 Y
13.3 Fiber Handle SRV433-1380 Y
13.4 Glass Assembly SRV7044-027 Y
13.5 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151
13.6 Cam Latch 430-1141
13.7 Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
13.8 Glass Frame Set SRV7044-191

Component Pack (Includes Gold Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & 
(2) 1/4”, (2) Gold Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo 436-5350

Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4” 5 Ft Length 832-0460 Y
Logo, Quadra-Fire 200-3180

Rope, Door, 3/4” X 84” 7 Ft Length 832-1680 Y
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

31I-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Aug. 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#13 Rectangular Door Assembly

13

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

13.7

13.8

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

14 Door Assembly, Standard
Black 832-1092
Gold Trim 832-1912
Nickel Trim DR-31/43NL

14.1 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold (Pkg of 2) 832-0250
Nickel (Qty 2 req) 430-5320

14.2 Door Handle Only 430-1131

14.3 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

14.4 Trim, Ring, Door
Gold 430-2682
Nickel 430-5340

14.5 Door Glass Assembly - 15.5 W x 11.38 H 7000-012 Y
14.6 Glass Frame Set 832-0350
14.7 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151
14.8 Cam Latch 430-1141
14.9 Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y

Door Handle Assembly 832-0540 Y
Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4” 5 Ft Length 832-0460 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” X 84” 7 Ft Length 832-1680 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
Upgrade, Door, Nickel UK-DRNL
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990

31I-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Aug. 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

14

14.1

14.2
14.3

14.4
14.5 14.6

14.7
14.8

14.9

#14 Standard Door Assembly

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
15 Blower Replacement SRV7044-210 Y
16 Blower Mounts (Shield & Plate) SRV7044-122

17 Side Panel Assembly Right
Black Trim SRV7044-024
Gold Trim SRV7044-010
Nickel Trim SRV7044-022

Side Panel Cover Plate SRV7044-138
Side Panel Right SRV7044-137
Screen SRV7044-151

18 Blower Control Plate Assembly SRV7044-015
Blower Control Label SRV7014-183
Knob, Speed Control 200-2041 Y
Magnet Round SRV7000-140 Y
Rocker Switch (Round) SRV7000-515 Y
Snap Disc, # 1, Convection Blower SRV230-0470 Y
Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y
Wire Harness SRV7044-182 Y

19 Baffl e Protection Channel SRV7033-298
20 Rear Channel Assembly 7033-002 Y

21.1 Burn Rate Control Assembly SRV7044-037 Y
21.2 Timer Door Assembly SRV7044-020 Y

Door Gasket, ACC Timer 7033-282 Y
21.3 Knob 32284 Y
21.4 Timer (Only) Replacement Assembly SRV480-1940 Y
21.5 Timer Control Arm Assembly SRV7044-002 Y
21.6 Rear Air Control Arm Assembly SRV7044-003 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

31I-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Aug. 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#21 Burn Rate Control & Associated Parts

21.2

21.1

21.3

21.4

21.5

21.6

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 31I-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Aug. 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
22 Tube Chamber Cover Plate SRV7044-183
23 Tube Inlet Box SRV7044-160
24 Outer Can Bottom SRV7044-109
25 Front Panel SRV7044-120
26 Outside Air Cover Plate SRV7044-217
27 Outer Can Back SRV7044-118
28 Outer Can Top SRV7044-110

Component Pack (Includes Touch-Up Paint, Warranty 
Card, Owners Manual & “If Fireplace Altered” Label) SRV7044-018

Gasket, Manifold Pkg of 4 7038-168/4
Paint Touch-Up 812-0910

ACCESSORIES
Adjustable Hearth Support - 12 in x 50 in, 2-10” H ADJSPT-12

Side Panel (W/Blower)
Black SDPNL-31I-BK
Gold Trim SDPNL-31I-GD
Nickel Trim SDPNL-31I-NL

Surround, Large 51” x 34” SP-31IACC-LRG
Surround, Standard 43” x 31” SP-31IACC-STD

Component Pack SRV7044-036

Surround Trim Assembly 43 X 31
Black TRIMKIT-4331-BK
Gold TRIMKIT-4331-GD
Nickel TRIMKIT-4331-NL

Surround Trim Assembly 51 X 34
Black TRIMKIT-5134-BK
Gold TRIMKIT-5134-GD
Nickel TRIMKIT-5134-NL

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Bolt, Shoulder, 5/16X 1/4-20 Pkg of 20 223-0170/20 Y
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24 229-1100/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 225-0500/40 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

Wood Insert 

3100-I ACT (830-0381)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Jul 2009

Part number list on following page.

1

2

3

5

4

6

7

8

11

12    

10

9

7

5

6

4

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 3100-I ACT (830-0381)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Jul 2009

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1” 832-3401 Y
2 Baffl e, Fiberboard 831-1800 Y
3 Flue Tab 438-0010
4 Blower Assembly w/ Wire Harness 831-1101

Blower Cord w/Speed Control & Harness 832-1400
Blower, Rodale - Replacement 832-3190

5 Screen, Black Pkg of 2 831-0920

6 Screen Assembly, Louver
Gold Trim 831-0870
Nickel Trim LVR-31-NL

7 Trim Ring, Louver
Gold 430-2691
Nickel 430-5430

8 Manifold Tube Set 831-1810 Y
Manifold Clip/Screws Pkg of 4 832-0661 Y

9 Brick Set 831-1830 Y
9.1 Brick 1 9 X 4.5 X 1.25” Qty 12 req
9.2 Brick 2 (9 X 4.5 x 1.25 with hole) Pkg of 2 SRV436-0380 Y
9.3 Brick 3 (9 X 3.25 X 1.25”) Qty 4 Req
9.4 Brick 4 (9 X 2.25 X 1.25”) Qty 2 Req
9.5 Brick 5 (3 X 2.25 X 1.25”) Qty 12 req

Brick, Single Qty: 1 832-0550
Brick, Uncut Qty: 6 832-3040

10 Spring Handle, 1/4”
Gold (Pkg of 2) 832-0630 Y
Nickel (Pkg of 1) 250-8340

11 Blower Cord w/ Speed Control Blower Cord Only 821-0110 Y
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

9.1 9.1

9.1

9.1
9.1

9.1

9.1 9.1

9.1

9.19.1

9.1

9.2 9.2

9.5

9.3

9.3 9.3

9.3

9.4

9.4
#9 Brick Set 

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

12 Door Assembly
Black 832-1092
With Gold Trim 832-1912
With Nickel Trim DR-31/43NL

12.1 Glass Frame Set 832-0350

12.2 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold (Pkg of 2) 832-0250
Black (Pkg of 2) 7000-606/2
Nickel (Pkg of 2) 430-5320

12.3 Trim, Ring, Door
Nickel 430-5340
Gold 430-2682

12.4 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330

12.5 Door Handle Only 430-1131
12.6 Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990
12.7 Door Glass Assembly - 15-1/2” W x 11-3/8” H 7000-012 Y
12.8 Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 x 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
12.9 Cam Latch 430-1141

12.10 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151
12.11 Nut, Locking Door Handle 226-0100/24 Y

Component Pack (Includes Gold Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 1/4”, 
(2) Gold Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo

Gold Door 
Assembly 436-5350

Component Pack (Includes Nickel Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 
1/4”, (2) Nickel Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo)

Nickel Door 
Assembly 436-5360

Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4” - Field Cut to Size 5 Ft 832-0460 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” x 84” - Field Cut to Size 7 Ft 832-1680 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

3100-I ACT (830-0381)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Jul 2009

#12 Door Assembly 12.2 12.1

12.3

12.4

12.5 12.6

12.7

12.8

12.10

12.11

12.9

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R 3100-I ACT (830-0381)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Jul 2009

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

Component Pack (Includes Owners Manual, Touch-
Up Paint, Leveling Bolts, Epa & Sales Effi ciency Card, 
Warranty Card, Consumer View Card, Permanent Label 
(“If Fireplace Altered”)

436-5300

Leveling Bolt Pkg of 25 220-0080/25 Y
Paint Touch-Up 812-0910
Door Handle Assembly 832-0540 Y
Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y

Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

Upgrade, Door, Nickel - Spring Handles, Hinge Pins & Logo UK-DRNL

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24 220-0440/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24 229-1100/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

08/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Adjustable Hearth Support - 9” x 45”, 2-10” H 841-0990
Trim Front 481-0120
Trim Side 481-0060
Adjustable Hearth Support - 12” x 50”, 2-10” H ADJSPT-12
Trim Front 481-0160
Trim Side 481-0090
Mantel Defl ector 8 inch 831-1880
Offset Adapter 831-0182
Panel & Gold Trim, Ots - 50-1/2” W x 34-1/2” H 831-0862

Bracket, -L-, Trim 832-0840
Component Pack Assembly 436-5130
Logo, Quadra-Fire 200-3180
Trim Set Only 7000-009

Panel & Gold Trim, Std - 44-5/8” W x 30-7/16” H 831-0852
Bracket, -L-, Trim 832-0840
Component Pack Assembly 436-5130
Logo, Quadra-Fire 200-3180
Trim Set Only 7000-007

Panel & Nickel Trim, Ots - 50-1/2” W x 34-1/2” H SP-31L-NL
Bracket, -L-, Trim 832-0840
Component Pack Assembly 436-5130
Logo, Quadra-Fire 200-3240
Trim Set Only 7000-010

Panel & Nickel Trim, Std - 44-5/8” W x 30-7/16” H SP-31S-NL
Bracket, -L-, Trim 832-0840
Component Pack Assembly 436-5130
Logo, Quadra-Fire 200-3240
Trim Set Only 7000-008

Screen Assembly, Louver
Gold Trim 831-0870
Nickel Trim LVR-31-NL

Screen, Black Classic Black 831-0920

3100-I ACT (830-0381)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Jul 2009

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



  MODEL 400

 
 SPECS:  
  BTU: 35,000 //HEATING CAPACITY: 900 sq ft.//EMISSIONS: 2.8
  Venting size: 6” //////  MAX WOOD LENGTH:  16” ///// 
 
  LAST UNIT:  ECO # 44502 (8-5-03)

7-28-09
REV D

ASH GRATE (20923A)...............834-0660...........N/A

ASHPAN (20904A).....................834-0720...........N/A

BAFFLE (FIBERBOARD)...........834-3110...........N/A
.
BLOWER (DFK1).......................834-0020...........N/A

BRICK RETAINER......................834-2130...........N/A
.
BRICK SET.................................834-0690...........N/A

CAST PARTS:
AIR CONTROL KNOB................834-2080..........N/A
ASHLIP.......................................20905................N/A
ASHPAN DOOR.........................20909................N/A
BAFFLE ONLY............................834-0590..........N/A
BAFFLE ASSY w/SCNDRY........834-4030...........N/A
DOOR (20908A, MATTE)...........844-0860...........N/A
DOOR (20908A, PORC)............844-0880...........N/A
FLUE COLLAR...........................21347B..............N/A
FLUE COVER PLATE ...............834-0220...........N/A
LEG............................................20922................N/A
TOP PLATE, PORC)..................844-0590...........N/A

COMPONENT BAG...................834-3470...........N/A

FLUE COVER FIXING BAR.......834-0760...........N/A
BOLT..........................................834-2940...........N/A
WASHER........................................................833-0710

DOOR HANDLE ASSY (GD).......834-3970..........N/A
.
DOOR HANDLE ASSY (BLK).....834-3980...........N/A

DOOR LATCH (20925A).............855-0540..........N/A

DOOR TRIM (GOLD)..................844-0080..........N/A

GLASS (20912)...........................844-5020..........N/A

GLASS RETAINER (25490)........843-0490..........N/A

HEAT SHIELD (400HSB)............834-0010...........N/A

HINGE PIN (GD, DOOR, M8X35).................844-5750

HINGE PIN (ASHPAN, M6X25)  72884................N/A

ROPE GASKET (1/4” X 10’)..........................834-1460

ROPE GASKET (7/16” X 10’)........................844-6730

SPEED CONTROL ONLY..............................842-0370

WOOD HANDLE (24380B)............................24380B

PARTS LISTED BELOW MAY OR MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE AS THIS APPLIANCE IS 
NO LONGER MANUFACTURED:     N/A = NO LONGER AVAILABLE

 REPLACEMENT PARTS:

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



   4100 F/S WOOD

  
  SPECS:  
  BTU:  70,000 ////////  HEATING CAPACITY:  1800-2800 sq ft.////// EMISSIONS:  4.0 grams
  Venting size: 6” //////  MAX WOOD LENGTH:  20” 
  WARRANTY:
  Electrical:  1yr//////Stove construction: 5 YEARS
  Note: firebrick is not covered ////// LAST UNIT: #86566 (10-18-94)
 

REPLACEMENT PARTS:            
                  					   
 BAFFLE.....................................................................832-0530
 BLANKET (KAOWOOL)........................................832-3401
 
 BLOWERS:
  160 CFM F/S ASSY...................................................831-1701
  160 CFM F/S MOTOR ONLY.................................812-4900
  
 BLOWER MOTOR CORDS:
  4100 F/S WITH SPEED CONTROL......................821-0110

 BLOWER NUTBAR.........................832-3220.................N/A

 BRICK:
  FIREBOX SET..................................832-1510.................N/A
  UNCUT SET OF 6....................................................832-3040
  SINGLE BRICK.......................................................832-0550

 DOOR PARTS:
  DOOR ASSEMBLY, BLACK..................................832-1092
  DOOR ASSEMBLY, GOLD TRIM........................832-1912
  DOOR HANDLE ASSY...........................................832-0540
  GLASS ASSY............................................................7000-012
  GLASS FRAME SET...............................................832-0350
  GLASS TABS............................................................832-0380
  GLASS TAPE (3/4” X 5’).........................................832-0460
  ROPE 3/4”.................................................................832-1680
  SPRING HANDLE (1/2”)........................................832-0620

 DRAFT CNTRL SPRING HANDLE 1/4”..............832-0630

 MANIFOLD TUBE (SET)........................................832-3310
 MANIFOLD CLIP/SCREW.....................................832-0661

 SPEED CONTROL ONLY.......................................842-0370
.

7-28-09
REV D

PARTS LISTED BELOW MAY OR MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE AS THIS APPLIANCE IS 
NO LONGER MANUFACTURED:     N/A = NO LONGER AVAILABLE

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



       4300 F/S WOOD
   PRE-ACT

 
 SPECS:  
  BTU: 70,000 //HEATING CAPACITY: 2500 sq ft.//EMISSIONS: 2.1 
  Venting size: 6” //////  MAX WOOD LENGTH:  20” ///// 
 WARRANTY:
  Electrical:  1yr//////Stove construction:  LIFETIME after Sept.1 96’
  Note: firebrick is not covered ////// LAST UNIT:  #187692 (3-27-01)

 
 
REPLACEMENT PARTS: 

7-28-09
REV D

 
ARS (GRATE)................................................832-2980

 BAFFLE (BRICK).......................832-2330.............N/A
 BAFFLE SUPPORT.......................................832-2380

 BLANKET KAOWOOL...................................832-3401

 BLOWER KIT.................................................831-1701
 BLOWER ONLY.............................................812-4900
 BLOWER CORD...........................................821-0110

BRICK:
 FIREBOX SET...........................832-2360..............N/A
 BRICK, SINGLE............................................832-0550
 UNCUT SET OF 6.........................................832-3040

 COMPONENT PACK.................832-2640.............N/A

DOOR PARTS:
 DOOR ASSEMBLY, BLACK..........................832-1092
 DOOR ASEMBLY, GOLD TRIM....................832-1912
 DOOR HANDLE ASSY..................................832-0540
 GLASS..........................................................7000-012
 GLASS FRAME SET.....................................832-0350
 GLASS TABS................................................832-0380
 GLASS TAPE (3/4” X 5’)...............................832-0460
 ROPE DOOR (3/4” X 7’)...............................832-1680
 SPRING HANDLE (1/2”)...............................832-0620
 SPRING HANDLE  (DRAFT)(1/4”)................832-0630
 TRIM RING, GOLD.......................................430-2682

 MANIFOLD TUBE SET.................................832-3300
 MANIFOLD CLIP/SCREW............................832-0661

 NUTBAR CLAMP..................832-3220..................N/A

 OUTSIDE AIR KIT (PED)......831-1730..................N/A
 OUTSIDE AIR KIT (LEG)......831-1740..................N/A

 SPEED CONTROL.......................................842-0370

PARTS LISTED BELOW MAY OR MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE AS THIS APPLIANCE IS 
NO LONGER MANUFACTURED:     N/A = NO LONGER AVAILABLE

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

Step Top Model  - Wood Stove

43ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Feb 2007 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Part number list on following page.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10

11

12

13

15

14

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 43ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Feb 2007 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Air Supply Back SRV7033-134
2 Air Channel, Convection w/Bracket - Retain original serial # label SRV7033-144
3 Panel Assembly, Side, Left 7037-011
4 Grate (Ash Pan Removal System) SRV7038-196
5 Tube Support Rack 7033-148
6 Brick Retainer 7033-149
7 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2 “ Thick 832-3390 Y
8 Baffl e Board - 9-1/2” W x 15-3/4” H Qty: 2 SRV7037-112 Y
9 Rear Channel Assembly 7033-002 Y

10 Label, Burn Rate 7033-160
11 Panel Assembly, Side, Right 7037-010
12 Label, Start-Up, Acc 7033-166
13 Tube Channel Top - Access Cover SRV7033-237
14 Tube, Channel Assembly Manifold Tubes SRV7033-023 Y

15.1 Burn Rate Control Assembly 7037-004 Y

15.2 Spring Handle, 1/4”
Gold 832-0630 Y
Nickel 250-8340 Y

15.3 Door Gasket - Front & Rear Air Timer Doors 7033-282 Y
15.4 Timer Air Control Assembly SRV7037-018 Y

Rear Air Door Assembly 7037-013 Y
15.5 Rear Air Control Arm Assembly 7037-005 Y
15.6 Knob - Start-Up Control Knob 7000-343
15.7 Air Control Rod Guide 7033-210
15.8 Latch, Magnet - For Air Control 229-0631
15.9 Timer Arm Assembly 7033-034 Y

15.10 Timer (Only) Replacement Assembly SRV480-1940 Y
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

I
J

A

B

C
D

E
F

G
H

#15 Burn Rate Controls & Associated Parts

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
16 Brick Assembly, Complete Set Pkg of 20 SRV7037-012

16.1 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty. 10 Reg.
16.2 Brick, 6 x 4.5” Qty. 4 Reg.
16.3 Brick, 9 x 4.5” with angle Qty. 1 Reg.
16.4 Brick, 4.5 x 4.5 x 4.25” Qty. 2 Reg.
16.5 Brick, 9 x 3” with angle Qty. 1 Reg.
16.6 Brick, small Qty. 2 Reg.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

#17 Ash Pan removal System
17.1 Door Assembly (ARS - Ash Pan Removal System) SRV7033-015 Y
17.2 Gasket SRV7033-296 Y
17.3 Latch, Handle Assembly SRV7033-047 Y
17.4 Magnet Round 7000-552 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

43ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Feb 2007 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#16 Brick Assembly Set #17 Door Assembly
(Ash Pan Removal System)

17.1
17.2

17.3

17.4

16.2 16.2 16.2 16.2

16.3 16.3

16.1 16.1

16.116.1

16.1 16.1

16.116.1

16.1 16.1

No Brick, ARS
Grate Location

9 in.

2-1/2 in.

2 in.

6-3/8 in.

16.4

16.4

7-1/4 in.

3 in.

9 in.

16.5

16.5

16.6

16.6

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

Leg Kit & Ash Removal System
Black LEG-3143-BK
Gold LEG-3143-GD
Nickel LEG-3143-NL

18.1 Ash Pan Assembly 7033-008

18.2 Legs, Queen Anne
Black 831-1240
Gold 831-1250
Nickel LEGS-QANL

18.3 Leg Mount Kit SRV7037-132
Ash Pan Leg (ARS - Ash Pan Removal System) 7033-050

Component Pack, Leg Step Top (Includes Gasket For 
Ash Removal, Magnet & Fasteners) 7033-048

Pedestal PED-3143
18.4 Pedestal Assembly 7033-013
18.5 Ash Pan Assembly 7033-010

Ash Pan Door Handle 7033-274
Door Assembly (ARS  - Ash Pan Removal System) SRV7033-015 Y
Latch, Handle Assembly, Ash Removal SRV7033-047 Y
Outside Air Cover Plate Assembly SRV7033-041 Y
Component Pack, Pedestal, Leg Step Top (Includes 
Gasket For Ash Removal, Magnet & Fasteners) 7033-045

Gasket, ARS SRV7033-296 Y
18.6 Strip, Oak Trim Qty: 2 Req. 832-0560

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

43ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Feb 2007 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#18 Leg, Ash Pan and Pedestal Assembly

18.1

18.2

18.3

18.4 18.5

18.6

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 43ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Feb 2007 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#19 Door Assembly

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

19.1 Door Assembly
Black 832-1092
Gold Trim 832-1912
Nickel Trim DR-31/43NL

19.2 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Qty: 2 Gold 832-0250
Qty: 2 Nickel 430-5320

19.3 Door Handle Rod Only 430-1131

19.4 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

19.5 Trim Ring, For Door (Trim door assembly only)
Gold Trim 430-2682
Nickel Trim 430-5340

19.6 Door Glass Assembly - 15-1/2” W x 13-3/8” H 7000-012 Y
19.7 Glass Frame Set Qty: 4 Pc 832-0350
19.8 Cam Latch 430-1141
19.9 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

19.10 Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
Gasket, Glass Tape - Field cut to Size 5 Ft Length 832-0460 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” x 84” - Field cut to Size 7 Ft Length 832-1680 Y

Component Pack  (Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 1/4”, (2) 
Gold Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo

Black & Gold Doors 436-5350

Nickel Door 436-5360
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

19.1

19.2

19.3
19.4 19.5

19.6 19.7

19.8
19.9

19.10

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 43ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Feb 2007 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Blower, Convection - Replacement Blower 812-4900 Y

Component Pack (Touch-Up paint, owners manual, warranty 
card) Spring handles in door assembly. 7037-017

Blower Assembly BK-ACC
Blower Control Box W/Switch SRV7000-194 Y
Channel, Ash Removal 7033-172
Component Pack 7033-051
Door Handle Assembly 832-0540 Y
Gasket, Manifold Pkg of 4 7038-168/4

Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Qty: 1 Gold 832-0250
Qty: 2 Nickel 430-5320

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039
Outside Air Kit, Floor & Rear OAK-ACC
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Paint Touch-Up 812-0910
Snap Disc Bracket Assembly 7033-036
Snap Disc, # 1, Convection Blower SRV230-0470 Y

Spring Handle, 1/2”
Qty: 1 Gold 832-0620 Y
Qty: 1 Nickel 250-8330

Spring Handle, 1/4”
Qty: 2 Gold 832-0630 Y
Qty: 1 Nickel 250-8340

Upgrade, Door, Nickel - Nickel Handles, Hinge Pins & Logo UK-DRNL
Wire Harness (Blower) 7033-262

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 X 1 Pkg of 10 25221A/10 Y
Button Head 1/4-20 X .5 Pkg of 20 32328/20 Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 10-32 Pkg of 40 226-0050/40 Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40 226-0060/40 Y
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y
Plug, Trimount, .250” Pkg of 24 229-0880/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 x 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 ea. 832-0990
Washer, 1/4 Sae Pkg of 24 28758/24 Y

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

Wood Stove

4300 ACT (Step Top)
Beginning Manufacturing Date: May 2002 

Ending Manufacturing Date: June. 2007

Part number list on following page.

1

3

2

4

5

8

7

6

9
10

11

12

1314

15

17

16

820-0700 May 2002 - Jan 2003, 820-0701 Jan 2003 - June 2007

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 4300 ACT (Step Top)

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Ash Removal System Assembly w/Cast Door 831-1671

Ash Box Hinge 434-0310
Ash Pan 434-0330
Gasket, Rope, 3/8 SRV7000-134

2 Grate, ARS 832-2980
Handle, Ash Removal System 472-5060

3 Bracket, Leg Adapter 471-0130

4 Legs, Queen Anne
Black 831-1240
Gold 831-1250
Nickel LEGS-QANL

5 Pedestal Assembly 831-1860
Plug, Trimount, .250” Qty: 24 229-0880/24 Y

6 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 23 831-1960
6.1 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty. 10 Req.
6.2 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” w/Hole Qty. 2 Req. SRV436-0380
6.3 Brick, 9 x 3 x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
6.4 Brick, 9 x 2.75 x 1.25” Qty. 6 Req.
6.5 Brick, 2.25 x 2 x 1.25” Qty. 1 Req.
6.6 Brick, 6 x 3.25 x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

7 Trim, Oak Wood, Pedestal Qty. 2 Req. 832-0560

8 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

6.1 6.1

6.16.1
6.1

6.1

6.1

6.1

6.1

6.1

6.26.26.3 6.3

6.4 6.4

6.4

6.4

6.4 6.4

6.5

6.66.6

4

Beginning Manufacturing Date: May 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: June. 2007

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 4300 ACT (Step Top)

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

9 Door Assembly
Black 832-1092
Gold 832-1912
Nickel DR-31/43NL

10 Door Handle Only 430-1131

11 Trim, Ring, Door
Gold 430-2682
Nickel 430-5340

12 Door Glass Assembly - 15.50 W x 11.38 H 7000-012 Y
13 Glass Frame Set 832-0350

Cam Latch 430-1141

Component Pack (Gold Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 
1/4”, (2) Gold Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo

For Black & Gold 
Doors 436-5350

Component Pack (Nickel Spring Handles (1) 1/2” & (2) 
1/4”, (2) Nickel Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo) For Nickel Doors 436-5360

Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4” - Field Cut to Size 5 Ft  Length 832-0460 Y
Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

Rope, Door, 3/4” x 84” - Field Cut to Size 7 Ft Length 832-1680 Y

14 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold 832-0250
Nickel 430-5320

15 Manifold Tube Set 831-2000 Y
Manifold Clip/Screws Pkg of 4 832-0661 Y

16 Baffl e, Fiberboard 831-1980 Y
17 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1 In. 832-3401 Y

ARS Firebox Seal Plate Assembly 832-3110
Curtain Side, Left 430-4403
Curtain Side, Right 430-4413
Handle Assembly w/ Secondary Latch 472-5130

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Paint Touch-Up, 4 oz 812-0910
Reliner Kit Service SRV471-5210
Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y

Spring Handle, Air Control, 1/4”
Gold 832-0630 Y
Nickel 250-8340 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: May 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: June. 2007

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 4300 ACT (Step Top)

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
ACCESSORIES

ARS Assembly w/Cast Door 831-1671
Blower Assembly 831-1701

Blower Cord w/ Speed Control 821-0110 Y
Blower, Convection - Replacement 812-4900 Y

Outside Air Kit 831-1780
Front Cover 436-7000
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Rear Channel, Outside Air Kit 436-7020
Rear Cover Plate 436-7030
Side Channels 436-7010

Upgrade, Door, Nickel - Spring Handles, Hinge Pins & Logo UK-DRNL

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40 226-0060/40 Y
Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24 220-0440/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24 229-1100/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990

Beginning Manufacturing Date: May 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: June. 2007

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

Wood Insert Appliance

5100-i ACT

Part number list on following page.

5100i-GD-B, 5100i-NL-B

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Dec. 2004 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

1

2

3

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

4

5

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 5100-i ACT
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Dec. 2004 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2 “ Thick  832-3390  Y
2 Baffl e Fiberboard  SRV438-0320  Y
3 Mount, Blower, Left  SRV430-1184

4 Door Assembly
Black  DR-27BK
Gold  DR-27GD
Nickel  DR-27NL

4.1 Glass Frame Set Qty: 4 Pc  832-1540  Y
4.2 Cam Latch, Door Handle  430-1141
4.3 Key, Cam Latch, Door handle  430-1151
4.4 Washer, Sae, 3/8 (Door Handle) Pkg of 3  832-0990
4.5 Door Handle only  430-1131

4.6 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold  832-0620  Y
Nickel  250-8330  Y

4.7 Trim Ring only, Door
Gold Trim  430-2702
Nickel Trim  430-5350

4.8 Hinge Pins, 1/2” (Qty. 2 Req.)
Gold  832-0250
Nickel  430-5320

4.9 Door Glass Assembly  7000-011  Y
Gasket, Glass Tape - Dealer Cut to Size 5 Ft  832-0460  Y

 Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40  226-0060/40  Y
Nut, Locking, Door Handle Pkg of 24  226-0100/24  Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” x 84”, Dealer Cut to Size 7 Ft  832-1680  Y
Door Handle Assembly  832-0540  Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

4.7

4.5

4.6

4.44.1

4.9

4.8

4.3
4.2#4 Door assembly

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 5100-i ACT
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Dec. 2004 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

5 Spring Handle, Air Control, 1/4”
Gold (2)  832-0630  Y
Nickel (1)  250-8340  Y

6 Manifold Tube Set  TUBES-438  Y
Bushing .064 Od x .375Id  438-0370
Manifold Clip/Screws Pkg of 4  832-0661  Y

7 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 34  BRICK-438
7.1 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty. 14 Req.
7.2 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” with hole Qty. 2 Req.  SRV436-0380  Y
7.3 Brick, 9 x 3 x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
7.4 Brick, 8.5 x 1.75 x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
7.5 Brick, 3 x 1.75 x 1.25” Qty. 1 Req.
7.6 Brick, 9 x 2 x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
7.7 Brick, see diagram above Qty. 2 Req.
7.8 Brick, see diagram above Qty. 2 Req.
7.9 Brick, see diagram above Qty. 2 Req.

7.10 Brick, 7.5 x 3.5 x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
7.11 Brick, 9 x 2.25 x 1.25” Qty. 1 Req.
7.12 Brick, 8.75 x 2.25 x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Qty. 1  832-0550
Qty: 6  832-3040

8 Grill Assembly, Complete Set
Gold  832-3100
Nickel  832-3100NL

9 Switch, Rocker  230-0730  Y
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

#7 Brick Set 

7.1
7.1

7.1
7.1 7.1

7.1 7.1

7.1

7.1
7.1

7.1

7.1
7.1

7.1
7.2 7.2

7.3 7.3

7.4

7.4

7.5
7.6

7.6

7.77.77.8
7.8

7.9 7.97.10
7.10

7.11

7.12
7.12

4-1/2”

7-1/2”
6-3/4” 7.9

3-3/4”

3-3/8”

8-1/2”

4-1/2”

5/8”
3/4”

7.7

2-7/8”

4-7/8”

7.8

81o

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 5100-i ACT
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Dec. 2004 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
10 Knob, Speed Control Knob Only  200-2041  Y

Blower Cord Only  832-2410  Y
Grill Panel Assembly Frame Only  SRV438-5610

Louver Assembly Only
Gold  438-5480
Nickel  438-5530

 Louver, Single
Black  430-3770
Gold  430-3830
Nickel  430-5460

Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40  226-0060/40  Y
 Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40  225-0500/40  Y

Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40  12460/40  Y
Snap Disc, Ceramic  SRV230-0960  Y
Speed Control Only (Rheostat)  842-0370  Y
Wire Harness  832-3270  Y

11 Window Assembly, Side - Glass, Trim & Frame
Gold Trim  438-5440
Nickel Trim  438-5560

Bolt, Window Frame Pkg of 4  812-2350
Glass, Window, Lt/Rt Interchangeable Qty: 1 pc  832-2000  Y

 Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40  226-0060/40  Y

 Trim Ring, Window
Gold  430-2721
Nickel  430-5360

12 Blower, Rodale, Lt/Rt Interchangeable Qty: 1 pc  832-3190
13 Mount, Blower, Right  SRV430-1194
14 Outside Air Cover Plate  430-2480
15 Flue Tab  438-0010

 

Component Pack (Includes Owners Manual, Warranty 
Card, Touch-Up Paint, Spring Handle 1/2”, (2) 1/4” Spring 
Handles, 2 Leveling Bolts, 2 Consumer Cards, Epa & 
Sales Effi ciency Cards, “If Fireplace Altered” Label)

For Gold Trim 
Units  438-5510

For Nickel Trim 
Units  438-5570

 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold  832-0620  Y
Nickel  250-8330

Spring Handle, 1/4”
Gold  832-0630  Y
Nickel  250-8340  Y

Paint Touch-Up 812-0910
 Rear Channel, Outside Air Kit  436-7020
 Upgrade, Door, Nickel - Spring Handles, Hinge Pins & Logo  UK-DRNL

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 5100-i ACT
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Dec. 2004 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
ACCESSORIES

 Adjustable Hearth Support - 12 in x 50 in, 2-10” H  ADJSPT-12
Mantle Defl ector, 8 Inch  831-1530

 Offset Adapter  831-0182
Panel & Gold Trim, Ots -  51 in. W x 34 in. H  831-1461

 Component Pack Assembly  436-5130
Logo, Quadra-Fire  Gold  200-3180
Trim Set Only  Gold Trim  832-2240

Panel & Gold Trim, Std -  47 in. W x 31.5 H  831-1452
Component Pack Assembly  436-5130
Logo, Quadra-Fire  Gold  200-3180

 Trim Set Only  Gold Trim  832-2151
Panel & Nickel Trim, Ots - 51 in. W x 34 in. H  SP-51L-NL

Component Pack Assembly  436-5130
 Logo, Quadra-Fire  Nickel  200-3240

Trim Set Only  Nickel Trim  430-5420
 Panel & Nickel Trim, Std - 47 in. W x 31.5 H  SP-51S-NL

Component Pack Assembly  436-5130
Logo, Quadra-Fire  Nickel  200-3240

 Trim Set Only  Nickel Trim  430-5410

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools  RIVNUT-REPAIR  Y
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8  Pkg of 24  220-0440/24  Y

 Screw, Shc 5/16-18 X 1/2, 18-8S  Pkg of 10  220-0170/10  Y

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

Step Top - Wood Stove

5700 ACT

Part number list on following page.

820-0720 (April 2002 - Jan. 2003),   820-0721 (Feb. 2003 - Active)

Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

1

2

3

4

5

6

7     

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 5700 ACT

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Blower Assembly 831-1701

Blower Cord w/ Speed Control 821-0110 Y
Blower, Convection - Replacement Blower 812-4900 Y

2 Ash Pan Removal System (ARS) Assembly w/Cast Door 831-1671
3 Grate, ARS 832-2980

Ash Box Hinge 434-0310
Ash Pan 434-0330
Gasket, Rope, 3/8, Field Cut to Size Qty.10 Ft. Req. SRV7000-134
Handle, Ash Removal System 472-5060
Plug, Trimount, .250” Qty: 24 229-0880/24 Y

4 Spring Handle, Air Control, 1/4”
Gold 832-0630 Y
Nickel 250-8340 Y

5 Manifold Tube Set 832-3440 Y
Manifold Clip/Screws Pkg of 4 832-0661 Y

6 Baffl e, Fiberboard 832-3430 Y
7 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1 In., Field Cut to Size 832-3401 Y

8.1 Leg Adapter (Bracket) 472-0540

8.2 Legs, Queen Anne
Black 831-1240
Gold 831-1250
Nickel LEGS-QANL

8.3 Pedestal Base Assembly 831-1910
8.4 Trim, Oak Strips Qty: 2 ea. SRV472-0520

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#8 Legs and Pedestal Assemblies

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or 
replacement parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. 
All parts listed in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

9.1 Door Assembly
Black 831-1921
Gold 831-1931
Nickel DR-57NL

9.2 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Gold 832-0250
Nickel 430-5320

9.3 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Gold 832-0620 Y
Nickel 250-8330 Y

9.4 Door Handle Only 430-1131
9.5 Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 ea. 832-0990

9.6 Trim Ring, Door
Gold 472-0600
Nickel 472-0690

9.7 Glass Assembly - 17.61 W x 11.49 H 7000-014 Y
9.8 Glass Frame Set GLA-FRM-5700
9.9 Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 x 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860

9.10 Cam Latch 430-1141
9.11 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151
9.12 Nut, Locking (For Door Handle) Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4“, Field Cut to Size 5 Ft. 832-0460 Y
Rope, Door, 3/4” x 84”, Field Cut to Size 7 Ft. 832-1680 Y

Component Pack (Includes Gold Spring Handles (1) 1/2” 
& (2) 1/4”, (2) Gold Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo) Gold 436-5350

Component Pack (Includes Nickel Spring Handles (1) 1/2” 
& (2) 1/4”, (2) Nickel Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire Logo) Nickel 436-5360

5700 ACT

#9 Door, Glass and 
Door Handle Assembly

Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5 9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10

9.11

9.12

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 5700 ACT

#10 Brick Set

Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2002 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or 
replacement parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. 
All parts listed in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

10 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 30 832-3410

10.1 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty: 18 Reg.

10.2 Brick, 9 x 3.75 x 1.25” Qty: 2 Reg.

10.3 Brick, 9 x 2 x 1.25” Qty: 4 Reg.

10.4 Brick, 7 x 3.25 x 1.25” Qty: 2

10.5 Brick w/Hole, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25 Qty: 2 SRV436-0380

10.6 Brick, 6.5 x 2 x 1.25” Qty: 1

10.7 Brick, 4.5 x 2 x 1.25” Qty: 1

Brick, Uncut
Qty: 1 832-0550

Qty: 6 832-3040

Ars Firebox Seal Plate Assembly 832-3110

Handle Assembly w/Secondary Latch 472-5130

Paint Touch-Up, 4 oz 812-0910

Reliner Kit, Service SRV472-5170

Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y
ACCESSORIES

Outside Air Kit 831-1780

Front Cover 436-7000

Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Rear Channel, Outside Air Kit 436-7020

Rear Cover Plate 436-7030

Side Channels 436-7010

Upgrade, Door, Nickel Spring Handles, Hinge Pins & Logo UK-DRNL

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24 220-0440/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24 229-1100/24 Y

10.3
10

.3
10.3

10
.3

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1 10.1

10.1 10.110.1

10.1
10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10.1

10
.7

10.4

10
.4

10.2 10.2

10.5 10.5

10
.6

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

Step Top Wood Stove 
Advanced Combustion Control  

57ST-ACC

Part number list on following page.

Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2009 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
8

910

11

12
13

14

15

17

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

25

26

27

28

16

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 57ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Air Channel, Convection SRV7038-127
2 Air Supply Back SRV7038-119
3 Panel Assembly Side, Left SRV7038-006
4 Blanket, Ceramic Fiber SRV7038-117 Y
5 Baffl e Protection Channel SRV7038-179
6 Baffl e Board Qty: 2 SRV7038-118 Y
7 Rear Channel Assembly SRV7038-001
8 Access Cover - ARS SRV7038-196
9 Channel - Ash Removal System  (ARS) 7033-172

10 Tube Channel Rack SRV7038-174
11 Tube Channel Assembly SRV7038-008 Y
12 Secondary Tube Gasket 7038-187

13 Door Assembly
Black 831-1921
Gold Trim 831-1931
Nickel Trim DR-57NL

14 Hinge Pins, 1/2”
Qty: 2 Gold 832-0250
Qty: 2 Nickel 430-5320

15 Spring Handle, 1/2”
Qty: 1 Gold 832-0620 Y
Qty: 1 Nickel 250-8330

16 Glass Assembly 7000-014 Y
Cam Latch 430-1141

Component Pack (Includes Nickel Spring Handles 
(1) 1/2” & (2) 1/4”, (2) Nickel Hinge Pins, Quadra-Fire 
Logo)

Black & Gold 
Doors 436-5350

Nickel Doors 436-5360
Door Handle Only 430-1131
Nut, Locking (For Door Handle) Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
Gasket, Glass Tape, 3/4 “ - Field Cut to Size 5 Ft 832-0460 Y
Glass Frame Set GLA-FRM-5700
Handle Assembly 472-5130
Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

Logo, Quadra-Fire
Gold 200-3180
Nickel 200-3240

Rope, Door, 3/4” x 84” - Field Cut to Size 7 Ft 832-1680 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 x 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Qty: 3 ea. 832-0990

17 Brick Retainer, Side Qty: 4 SRV7038-145

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 57ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

18 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 27 SRV7038-007
18.1 Brick, 9 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty. 12 Req.
18.2 Brick, 9 x 1.75 x 1.25” Qty. 1 Req.
18.3 Brick, 6.75 x 1.75 x 1.25” Qty. 1 Req.
18.4 Brick, 9 x 2.75 x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
18.5 Brick, 7 x 1.75 x 1.25” Qty. 1 Req.
18.6 Brick, 6.75 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty. 4 Req.
18.7 Brick, 5 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
18.8 Brick, 7 x 4.5 x 1.25” Qty. 4 Req.

Brick, Uncut
Qty: 1 832-0550
Qty: 6 832-3040

19 Brick Retainer, Rear SRV7038-148
20 Panel Assembly Side, Right SRV7038-005
23 Manifold Tube Cover SRV7038-177
22 Secondary Air Diverter SRV7038-186
21 Manifold Cover Plate SRV7038-185
24 Oak Cover Plate Kit SRV7038-024
25 Door Assembly - ARS SRV7033-015 Y
26 Gasket - ARS SRV7033-296 Y
27 Latch, Handle Assembly - ARS SRV7033-047 Y

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

18.1

18.1

18.1

18.1

18.1 18.1

18.1

18.1

18.1

18.1 18.1 18.1

18.2

18.3
18.4

18.5

18.8 18.8 18.8 18.8

18.6 18.6 18.6 18.6

18.7 18.7No Brick, ARS 
Cover Location

18.4

#18 Brick Set

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

28 Burn Rate Control Assembly SRV7038-025

28.1 Spring Handle, 1/4”
Qty: 2 Gold 832-0630 Y
Qty: 1 Nickel 250-8340

28.2 Knob 7000-343

28.3 Air Control Rod Guide 7033-210

28.4 Latch, Magnet 229-0631

28.5 Control Arm Assembly Rear SRV7038-004

28.6 Timer Door Control Arm Assembly SRV7038-019

Door Gasket 7033-282 Y
28.7 Timer (Only) Replacement Assembly SRV480-1940 Y
28.8 Timer Arm Assembly 7033-034 Y
29.1 Pedestal Kit PED-5700

29.2 Ash Pan, Pedestal Model w/Door SRV7038-010

29.3 Trim, Oak Strips Qty: 2 SRV472-0520
Component Pack, Pedestal, Step-Top (Includes Gasket For Ash Removal, Magnet & Fasteners) 7033-045

Leg Kit & Ash Removal System (ARS)

Black LEG-3143-BK

Gold LEG-3143-GD

Nickel LEG-3143-NL

30.1 Leg Adapter Set (Bracket), Left & Right Qty: 2 SRV7038-028

30.2 Ash Pan Door Handle 7033-274

Ash Pan Leg Assembly 7033-008

30.3 Ash Pan Leg - ARS 7033-050
Component Pack, Leg Step Top (Includes Gasket For Ash Removal, Magnet & Fasteners) 7033-048

30.4 Legs, Queen Anne

Qty: 4 831-1240

Qty: 4 831-1250

Qty: 4 LEGS-QANL

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

57ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#29 Pedestal Assembly #30 Legs Assembly

28.1

28.2

28.3
28.4

28.5

28.6

28.7

28.8
28.9

29.1

29.2

29.3

30.1

30.4
30.6 30.5

#28 Burn Rate Control 
Assembly

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R 57ST-ACC
Beginning Manufacturing Date: April 2009 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

Component Pack (Includes Touch-Up Paint, Owners 
Manual, Warranty Card & Access Cover Handle) SRV7038-017

Handle, Access Cover SRV7038-197
Paint Touch-Up 7000-304

Trim Ring, Door
Gold Trim 472-0600
Nickel Trim 472-0690

Upgrade, Door, Nickel UK-DRNL
Gasket, Manifold Pkg of 4 7038-168/4

ACCESSORIES
Blower Assembly BK-ACC

Blower Control Box W/Switch SRV7000-194 Y
Component Pack 7033-051
Magnet Round SRV7000-140 Y
Snap Disc Bracket Assembly 7033-036
Snap Disc, # 1, Convection Blower SRV230-0470 Y
Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y
Wire Harness (Blower) 7033-262

Blower, Convection Blower Only 812-4900 Y
Outside Air Kit, Floor & Rear OAK-ACC

Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 225-0500/40 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y
Washer, 1/4 Sae Pkg of 24 28758/24 Y

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

Woodburning Fireplace

7100 FP

Part number list on following page.
MISSION HILL FASCIA VALLEY FORGE FASCIA

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

12

10

11

13

14 15

16

17

18

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Mar 2005 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

7100FP-BK-B, 7100FP-GD-B, and 7100FP-NL-B (Aug 2006 - Active)
7100FP-BK, 7100FP-GD and 7100FP-NL (Mar 2005 -- July 2006)

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Starter Plate Assembly SL1

Starter Section Assembly 8” 22069B  Y
2 Header Shield 480-1130
3 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1 In. 832-3401  Y
4 Baffl e Board SRV433-0910  Y
 Baffl e Protection Channel 433-2720  Y
5 Manifold Tube Set TUBES-433  Y

Manifold Clip/Screws Pkg of 4 832-0661  Y
6 Timer Assembly - Complete Timer Assembly SRV433-5080  Y

Component Pack 433-5700
Gasket, Timer 433-1290
Timer Replacement SRV480-1940  Y

7 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 27 BRICK-433
7.1 Brick, 9” x 3.25” x 1.25” Angled (see diagram) Qty. 2 Req.
7.2 Brick, 6.25” x 4.5” x 1.25” Qty. 5 Req.
7.3 Brick, 9” x 2” x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
7.4 Brick, 6.25” x 3.5” x 1.25” Qty. 2 Req.
7.5 Brick, 9” x 4.5” x 1.25” Qty. 16 Req.

Brick Uncut, Clay
Pkg of 6 832-3030
Pkg of 1 832-2370

8 Fascia, Mission Hill
Pre 0071580458 DF-7100MH
Post 0071580458 DF-7100MH-B

Component Pack 433-5520
Knob, Chad, Mission Hill Front 2005-193

9 Fascia, Valley Forge
Pre 0071580458 DF-7100VF
Post 0071580458 DF-7100VF-B

Component Pack 433-5520
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

7100 FP
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Mar 2005 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#7 Brick Set 

7.2 7.2 7.2 7.2 7.27.4
7.4

7.5
7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5
7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.5

7.3 7.3

1-1/4"
3-1/4"

9.0"

7.17.1
7.1

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
10 Louver Assembly, Top 433-5130
11 Side Bar Asembly 433-5210
12 Louver Assembly, Bottom 433-5120

13 Door Assembly
Black SRV433-5580
Gold Trim SRV433-5590
Nickel Trim SRV433-5600

13.1 Glass Frame, Top 433-1610
13.2 Glass Frame, Bottom 433-1620
13.3 Glass Assembly 433-5750  Y

Gasket, Rope, 1/4”, Black (Glass), Field Cut to Size 10 Ft 834-1460  Y

13.4 Hinge Pin
Gold 229-1240
Nickel 229-1250

13.5 Washer, 1/4 Sae Pkg of 24 28758/24  Y
Door Handle Kit HANDLES-433

13.6 Handle, Door, Left 433-2030
13.7 Handle, Door, Right 433-0770
13.8 Fiber Handle SRV433-1380
13.9 Key, Cam Latch 430-1151

13.10 Cam Latch 32084

 
Door Trim, Left

Gold Trim 433-7160
Nickel Trim 433-7340

Door Trim, Right
Gold Trim 433-7150
Nickel Trim 433-7330

Gasket, Door, 1/2”, Field Cut to Size 10 Ft 834-4170  Y
Gasket, Lytherm, 1/2 x 1/8, 4. 4.17 Ft 834-2590
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 x 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860
Washer, Sae, 3/8 Pkg of 3 832-0990

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

7100 FP

#13 Door, Glass and 
Door Handle Assembly

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Mar 2005 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

13.9

13.7

13.10

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.2

13.1

13.8
13.6

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
14 Blower Access Panel 433-0450
15 Wire Harness SRV480-0990  Y
16 Blower, Convection, contains 1 blower Qty 2 req 812-4900  Y
17 Standoff Top 480-1040
18 Plate, Cover, Outer Can 480-1300

Air Shut Off Kit ASK-7100
Control Knob 7000-246  Y

Brick Retainer Assembly SRV433-5860  Y
Bypass Lever Assembly SRV433-5850  Y
Chimney Air Kit CAK4A

 Outside Air Shield 33271  Y
Collar, Set, 1/4 229-0750

 

Component Pack (Includes Clamp Connector, Knob, 
Owners Manual, Epa Label, Sales Effi ciency, Light 
Switch, Light Switch Cover Plate, Fan Speed Control, 
Touch-Up Paint & Quadra-Fire Warranty Card)

433-5180

 Control Arm, Secondary 433-0280
Control Knob 7000-246  Y

 Face Board Assembly 433-5720  Y
 Fan Speed Control SRV7000-143  Y

Flange, Outer Can Lower 433-0970
Hearth Strip 480-1190
Knob Pkg of 2 32284/2  Y
Light Switch 480-1260
Light Switch Cover Plate 480-1270

 Outside Air Hood 6” 480-5170
Paint Touch-Up 812-0910

Outside Air Termination Cap, 6 In. 480-1160
Unit Collar 659-125

 Snap Disc F220-160F SRV480-1730  Y
 Shutoff Kit SRV433-5330

Latch, Magnet 229-0631
Termination, Outside Air, w/Door 832-3620

Latch, Magnet 229-0631
Upgrade Kit - Blower & Timer Upgrade Kit  433-5730  Y

Component Pack 433-5700
Gasket, Timer 433-1290

 Timer Replacement Assembly SRV480-1940  Y
Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

7100 FP
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Mar 2005 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

09/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
ACCESSORIES

Firescreen SCR-433
 Heat Zone Kit HEAT-ZONE-WOOD

Dv Adapter 7000-162
Fan, Heat Zone 7015-003

 Return Air Grille, 12 x 6 7015-110
Unit Collar 659-125

Lintel Bar LINTEL-433
 Template, Metal TMP-433

Tr Top Vent Kit TR-TVK

FASTENERS
 Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools  RIVNUT-REPAIR  Y

Nut, Capped, Push, 1/4 Pkg of 24  7000-157/24  Y
Nut, Keps Lock, 8-32 Pkg of 40  226-0060/40  Y
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24  226-0130/24  Y
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24  220-0440/24  Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24  229-1100/24  Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40  225-0500/40  Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40  12460/40  Y

7100 FP 
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Mar 2005 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



    CAPE COD

BTU: 55,000
EMISSIONS: 2.2
HEATING CAPACITY: 2100 SQ. FT
MAX. WOOD LENGTH: 19 in.
VENT SIZE: 6 in.

SPECS:

                   WARRANTY:
ELECTRIAL: 2 YR. (AS OF 5-1-02)
UNIT CONSTRUCTION: LIFETIME

****FIREBRICK IS NOT COVERED****   
  

REPLACEMENT PARTS:
AIR CONTROL KNOB............................................ 32284
AIR CONTROL UPGRADE................................834-3910

ANDIRONS w/BRACKETS................................844-8980                    
. ANDIRON............................................................434-0450
  ANDIRON BRACKETS, PAIR............................832-3610

ASH GRATE.........................................................834-4100
ASHPAN................................................................434-0330

BAFFLE (LONG)..................................................834-3710
BAFFLE (SHORT)................................................834-3730

BLOWER PARTS:
  BLOWER CORD w/SPEED CONTROL............821-0110
  BLOWER KIT......................................................831-1701
  BLOWER ONLY..................................................812-4900

BRICK PARTS:
  BRICK RETAINER...................................................32186
  BRICK SET...........................................................834-3870
  BRICK SINGLE, (UNCUT).................................832-0550
  BRICK, UNCUT, 6 PACK....................................832-3040

DOOR FRAMES (CC2358 & BELOW)
  LEFT (MBK)........................844-9620.........................N/A
  RIGHT (MBK).....................844-9660.........................N/A
  LEFT (PORC).......................844-9630.........................N/A
  RIGHT (PORC)....................844-9670.........................N/A

DOOR FRAMES (CC2359 & ABOVE)
  LEFT (M. BK).........................................................844-9640
  RIGHT (M. BK)......................................................844-9680
  LEFT (PORC) SPECIFY COLOR........................844-9650
  RIGHT (PORC) SPECIFY COLOR.....................844-9690

DOOR PARTS:
  ARS HANDLE ASSY (AFTER 05-03-02)............472-5060
  ARS HANDLE ASSY ................844-5740......................N/A
  GLASS ASSEMBLY...............................................434-5230
  HANDLE, FIBER............................................SRV433-1380
  HANDLE REPLACEMENT KIT..(Gold)..........834-3850GD 
  HANDLE REPLACEMENT KIT (Nickel)........834-3850NL      
  HINGE PIN, GOLD .....................................................72171
  ROPE GASKET 1/4” (10FT)..................................834-1460

FIRESCREEN.........................................................834-3610

GRIDDLE PLATE..................................................834-4180

KAOWOOL BLANKET.........................................832-3390

LEG (add mbk, pbk, pcr, pgr, pbl, pmh or pmb)......26404

MANIFOLD CLIP/SCREW (4).............................832-0661
MANIFOLD TUBE SET.........................................832-3350

OUTSIDE AIR KIT.................................................831-1780

SPEED CONTROL ONLY......................................842-0370

 

7-28-09
REV C

PARTS LISTED BELOW MAY OR MAY NOT BE AVAILABLE AS THIS APPLIANCE 
IS NO LONGER MANUFACTURED:     N/A = NO LONGER AVAILABLE

LAST UNIT BUILT: CC3973 (10-03-2003)

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

10/10

R

Non-Catalytic, Front/Side Load, Wood Stove

YOSEMITE

Part number list on following page.

YOSEMITE-MBK (7-03 to Active),  YOSEMITE-PCR (8-03 to 11-06),  YOSEMITE-PGR (8-03 to 2-05),
YOSEMITE-PMB (8-03 to 2-05),  YOSEMITE-PMH (8-03 to Active)

Brick Set*

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10
11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2003 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

10/10

R YOSEMITE
Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

1 Top - Must Specify color

Matte Black 7004-133MBK

Procelain Crème 7004-133PCR

Procelain Green 7004-133PGR

Midnight Blue 7004-133PMB
Porcelian Mohogany 7004-133PMH

2 Side Left - Must Specify color

Matte Black 7004-136MBK

Procelain Crème 7004-136PCR

Procelain Green 7004-136PGR

Midnight Blue 7004-136PMB
Porcelian Mohogany 7004-136PMH

3 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2 “ Thick Matte Black 832-3390 Y
4 Baffl e, Fiber BAFFLE-7004 Y
5 Manifold Tube Set TUBES-7004

Manifold Clip/Screws 832-0661 Y

6 Ash Grate
No longer available 477-0450

Post 1750843 7006-211

7 Ashlip Front

Matte Black 7004-140MBK

Procelain Crème 7004-140PCR

Procelain Green 7004-140PGR

Midnight Blue 7004-140PMB
Porcelian Mohogany 7004-140PMH

8 Door, Front - Must Specify color
Matte Black 7004-132MBK Y
Specify color 7004-132POR

Door Handle Assembly
Gold 7004-019 Y
Nickel 7004-020

Handle Fiber SRV433-1380

9 Face Milled 
Matte Black SRV7004-130-MBK

Specify color SRV7004-130-P0R

10 Ash Removal System (ARS) Door Assembly SRV7004-006

Gasket, Rope, 3/8 10 Ft. SRV7000-134

Handle, Ash Removal System 472-5060

Hinge Ars 7004-159

Latch Ars 7004-160

11 Knob, Threaded Pkg of 2 32284/2 Y

12 Ashlip Side - Must Specify color

Matte Black 7004-139MBK

Procelain Crème 7004-139PCR

Procelain Green 7004-139PGR

Midnight Blue 7004-139PMB
Porcelian Mohogany 7004-139PMH

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

10/10

R YOSEMITE
Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or 
replacement parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. 
All parts listed in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

13 Door, Side Assembly w/Heat Shield - Must Specify color

Matte Black 7004-004MBK
Procelain Crème 7004-004PCR
Procelain Green 7004-004PGR
Porcelian Mohogany 7004-004PMH

Gasket, Door, 1/2”, Field Cut to Size 834-4170 Y
Heat Shield Assembly, Side Door SRV7004-207
Lock, Side Door 7004-198

Door Handle Assembly
Gold 7004-019 Y
Nickel 7004-020

Handle Fiber SRV433-1380

14 Side Right - Must Specify color

Matte Black 7004-131MBK
Procelain Crème 7004-131PCR
Procelain Green 7004-131PGR
Midnight Blue 7004-131PMB
Porcelian Mohogany 7004-131PMH

15 Back Shield 7004-144
16 Transition Elbow w/ Gasket 7004-129

Gasket, Rope, 1/4”, Field Cut to Size 10 Ft. 834-1460 Y
17 Vertical Flue Heat Shield 7004-196

Air Defl ector 7004-181
Ash Pan 7004-155
Blower Cord w/ Speed Control 821-0110 Y
Blower, Convection, Replacement Blower 812-4900 Y
Component Pack Assembly (Includes Leveling Bolts & Nuts, 
Fasteners, Touch-Up Paint, Owners Manual, Horizontal Flue 
Collar, Outside Air Kit Cover Plate & Warranty Card)

Black 7004-016

Glass Assembly 7004-025 Y
Glass Tab Qty 3 req 7004-204
Gasket,  1/2 x 1/8, Field Cut to Size, glass tabs 4.17 Ft Length 834-2590
Heat Shield 7004-151

Hinge Pins Pkg of 2
Gold 844-5750 Y
Nickel 433-1590/2 Y

Latch, Magnet 229-0631
Leveling Assembly 7000-000

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

10/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
Pre 1750842

18 Brick Assembly Pkg of 16 SRV7004-028
18.1 Brick, 7-3/8” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” (see diagram) Qty. 2 Req.
18.2 Brick, 5-3/4” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.
18.3 Brick, 7-5/8” x 4-1/2” x1-1/4” Qty. 4 Req
18.4 Brick, 3” x 4-1/2” x  1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.
18.5 Brick, 7-1/2” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 10 Req.
18.6 Brick, 7-1/2” x 2-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.
18.7 Brick, 7-1/4 x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” (see diagram) w/Hole Qty. 1 Req. SRV7004-199

Brick, Uncut(Must specify size when ordering)
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

Post 1750842
19 Brick Assembly Pkg of 15 BRICK-7004

19.1 Brick, 5-1/4” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” (see diagram) Qty. 2 Req.
19.2 Brick, 9” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.
19.3 Brick, 5-3/8” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 4 Req.
19.4 Brick, 7-1/2” x 4-1/2”  x 1-1/4” Qty. 6 Req.
19.5 Brick, 7-1/2” x 2-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.
19.6 Brick, 7-1/4” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” (see diagram) w/Hole Qty. 1 Req. SRV7004-199

Brick, Uncut
Pkg of 1 832-0550
Pkg of 6 832-3040

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

YOSEMITE

19.2

19.3

19.3
19.3

19.3
19.5

19.4
19.4

19.4 19.4
19.4

19.4

19.1

19.1

19.1

5-1/4"

70.0

19.6

19.6

7-1/4"

2-1/4"

1-1/2"

4-1/2"

1-1/2"

18.2

18.3

18.3
18.3

18.5

18.3

18.5 18.518.5
18.5

18.1

18.4

18.7

18.5

18.6
18.1

18.1

18.7

1-1/2” 7-1/4”

1-1/2”
2-1/4”

4-1/2”

5-3/4”

4-1/2”

7-3/8”

4-1/2”

Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2003 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

#18 Brick Set Pre SN #1750842 #19 Brick Set Post SN #1750842

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

10/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
ACCESSORIES

Blower Assembly 831-1701
Firescreen SCR-7004
Horizontal Heat Shield HTSHLD-7006 Y

Outside Air Kit 831-1780

Front Cover 436-7000
Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Rear Channel 436-7020
Rear Cover Plate 436-7030
Side Channels 436-7010

Paint Touch-Up

Matte Black 812-0910
Procelain Crème 855-0390
Procelain Green 855-0420
Midnight Blue 855-1460
Porcelian Mohogany 855-1450

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Bolt, Shoulder, 5/16 X 1/4-20 Pkg of 20 223-0170/20 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860 Y
Screw, Machine Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8 Pkg of 24 220-0440/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 10-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 21799A/40 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 225-0500/40 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips, 10/32 X 1/4 Pkg of 24 229-1230/24 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y
Washer, Tefl on Pkg of 25 844-0460 Y
Washer, 1/4 Sae Pkg of 24 28758/24 Y

YOSEMITE
Beginning Manufacturing Date: July 2003 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

10/10

R

Non-Catalytic, Front/Side Load, Wood Stove

Cumberland Gap

Part number list on following page.

CUMBGAP-MBK (1-04 to Active),  CUMBGAP-PMH (1-04 to Active),
CUMBGAP-PCR (4-04 to 11-06),  CUMBGAP-PGR (2-04 to 2-05), CUMBGAP-PMB (2-04 to 7-05)

Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2004 
Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

1

2

3

4
5

6

7

8

Brick Set 
Assembly*

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

10/10

R

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER
1 Shield, Flue 7006-171
2 Flue Shield Top 434-0670

3 Top - Must Specify color
Matte Black 7006-153MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-153POR
4 Flue Transition Assembly 7006-019

Gasket, Rope, 1/4”, Field Cut to Size 10 Ft. Length 834-1460 Y
5 Back Shield 7006-131

6 Face - Must Specify color
Matte Black 7006-223MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-223POR
Gasket, 7/16”, Field Cut to Size (Face & Door) 10 Ft. Length 844-6730 Y

7 Side Left - Must Specify color
Matte Black 7006-152MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-152POR

8 Door Left
Matte Black 7006-155MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-155POR
Gasket, 7/16”, Field Cut to Size (Face & Door) 10 Ft. Length 844-6730 Y

9 Ceramic Fiber Blanket, 1/2” Thick 832-3390 Y
10 Baffl e Board SRV7006-167 Y
11 Ash Grate 7006-211
12 Manifold Tube Set TUBES-7006 Y

Manifold Clip/Screws Pkg of 4 832-0661 Y

13 Ashlip Front - Must Specify color
Matte Black 7006-156MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-156POR

14 Door Right - Must Specify color
Matte Black 7006-154MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-154POR
15 Ars Door Assembly 7006-008

Gasket, Rope, 3/8, Field Cut to Size 10 Ft. Length SRV7000-134
Handle, Ash Removal System 472-5060
Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 10-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 21799A/40 Y

16 Ars Pan 7006-163

17 Side Right - Must Specify color
Matte Black 7006-151MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-151POR

18 Ashlip Side - Must Specify color
Matte Black 7006-157MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-157POR

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

Cumberland Gap
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2004 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

10/10

R Cumberland Gap
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2004 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

19 Side Door Assembly - Must specify color
Matte Black 7006-031MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-031PMH

Bracket, Door Lock 7006-198

Fiber Handle SRV433-1380 Y

Gasket, Door, 1/2”, Field Cut to Size 10 Ft. 834-4170 Y

Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 x 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860

Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 x 3/8 Pkg of 40 225-0500/40 Y

Side Door - Must specify color
Matte Black 7006-225MBK

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-225POR

Side Door Handle, Gold 7006-037

Side Door Shield SRV7006-212

Door Handle, Left
Gold 7006-036
Nickel 7006-039

Door Handle, Right
Gold 7006-035
Nickel 7006-038

Side Door Latch Bracket 7006-198

20 Brick Assembly - Complete Set Pkg of 19 BRICK-7006
20.1 Brick, 9” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 4 Req.
20.2 Brick, 9” x 4-1/2” x 1-1/4” w/Hole (see diagram) Qty. 2 Req. SRV436-0380 Y
20.3 Brick, 9” x 2-1/4” x 1-1/4” Qty. 2 Req.
20.4 Brick, 3” x 2-1/4” x 1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.
20.5 Brick, 6-3/4” x 4-1/2” Qty. 7 Req.
20.6 Brick, 6-1/2” x 4-1/4” angled (see diagram) Qty. 2 Req.
20.7 Brick, 9” x 2” x 1-1/4” Qty. 1 Req.

Brick, Uncut (Must specilfy size when ordering)
Pkg of  1 832-0550
Pkg of  6 832-3040

Additional service part numbers appear on following page.

20.1

20.1

20.1

20.1

20.220.2
20.3

20.7

20.4

20.620.6

20.5 20.5

20.5

20.5 20.5

20.5 20.520.2
4-1/2"

9.0"

1-1/2"

4-1/8"

1-1/4"

20.6

6-1/2"

4-1/2"

2-1/2"

20.3#20 Brick Set

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com



Service Parts

10/10

R Cumberland Gap
Beginning Manufacturing Date: Jan. 2004 

Ending Manufacturing Date: Active

IMPORTANT: THIS IS DATED INFORMATION. When requesting service or replacement 
parts for your appliance please provide model number and serial number. All parts listed 
in this manual may be ordered from an authorized dealer.

Stocked 
at Depot

ITEM DESCRIPTION COMMENTS PART NUMBER

Component Pack (Includes Baffl e Diverter and Instructions, 2 
Leg Leveling Nuts & 2 Bolts, Touch-Up Paint, Owners Manual & 
Warranty Card)

Matte Black 7006-026

Porcelain Mahogany 7006-044

Diverter, Baffl e - Required on all Horizontal Installations  7006-201
Leveling Assembly 7000-000

Paint Touch-Up
Matte Black 812-0910

Porcelain Mahogany 855-1450 Y
Glass Assembly 7006-045 Y

Gasket, Rope, 1/4”, Field Cut to Size 10 Ft. Length 834-1460 Y
Glass Tabs Pkg of 12 832-0380
Knob Pkg of 2 32284/2 Y
Latch Ars 7004-160
Latch Block, Door 7006-203
Latch, Magnet 229-0631
Side Door Hinge Assembly 7006-047
Speed Control Only (Rheostat) 842-0370 Y

ACCESSORIES
Blower Assembly 831-1701
Firescreen SCR-7006

Screen Handle 480-1320
Horizontal Heat Shield HTSHLD-7006 Y
Outside Air Kit 831-1780

Front Cover 436-7000
Outside Air Collar Assembly 7033-039
Outside Air Shield 33271 Y
Rear Channel 436-7020
Rear Cover Plate 436-7030
Side Channels 436-7010

FASTENERS
Avk Rivnut Repair Kit - 1/4-20 & 3/8-16 Rivnut Tools RIVNUT-REPAIR Y
Bolt, Hex Head, 1/4-20 X 1 Pkg of 10 25221A/10 Y
Nut, Locking Door Handle Pkg of 24 226-0100/24 Y
Nut, Ser Flange Small 1/4-20 Pkg of 24 226-0130/24 Y
Screw, Flat Head Philips 8-32 X 1/2 Pkg of 10 832-0860 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 10-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 21799A/40 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/4 Pkg of 24 229-1100/24 Y
Screw, Pan Head Philips 8-32 X 3/8 Pkg of 40 225-0500/40 Y
Screw, Sheet Metal #8 X 1/2 S-Grip Pkg of 40 12460/40 Y

Mounta
in

 V
iew

 H
ea

rth
 P

ro
duct

s

m
an

ua
ls.

sto
ve

-p
ar

ts-
un

lim
ite

d.
co

m

Mountain View Hearth Products | manuals.stove-parts-unlimited.com


